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Report of the Members of the Board of Trustees 

1  Cons tu on and Organisa on

The Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine (LSTM) was formally inaugurated on 22 April 1898 and incorporated on 

the 30 January 1905 as the Incorporated Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine.  LSTM was registered as a charity 

on 11 October 1963. LSTM is a company limited by guarantee and holds no share capital and is governed by a 

Board of Trustees.  

The Incorporated Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine changed its name on 30 November 1992 to Liverpool 

School of Tropical Medicine. 

The Secretary of State for Business, Innov on and Skills by an Order of Parliament, under sec on 129 of the 

n Reform Act 1988, designated LSTM as a Higher Educa on Ins tute (HEI) eligible to receive Higher 

on Funding Council for England (HEFCE) funding directly on the 19 July 2013. 

In 2018 HEFCE was replaced by the ce for Students (OfS) and UK Research and Innova on (including Research 

England). 

2 Memorandum of Associa n

LSTM�s Memorandum and  of Associa on was amended by special resolu on and adopted at the AGM on 

24 November 2017. It lists the main objects as:- 

To engage in, promote and encourage research, study and  in conn  with the origin,

character, allevia on, pr  and cure of every or any type of tropical disease which is now or may

r become known in any part of the world where such disease either manifests itself or has ects;

and to advance and encourage learning and the  of all sciences and arts allied with or which may

be usefully studied in connec on with the ma  aforesaid, and to collect and circulate informa  with

regard to such diseases, sciences and arts.

3 Statement of Public Bene

LSTM is a registered charity subject to r  by the ce for Students (OfS), previously HEFCE, and the 

Charity Commission under the  Act 2016.   LSTM reports annually on the ways in which it has delivered 

charitable purposes for the public 

The Board of Trustees, in reviewing LSTM�s a i  in this regard, has taken into account the Charity 

Commission�s guidance on public    The Board i ed that the a vi es of LSTM as described in these 

Reports and Financial Statements, and detailed in the Annual Report, fully meet the public  requirements.

4 Vision and Mission

VISION: To save lives in resource poor countries through research, educa on and capacity strengthening. 

MISSION: To reduce the burden of sickness and mortality in disease endemic countries through the delivery of 

ve interven ons which improve human health and are relevant to the poorest comm .



Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2019 

2

5 Obje es

The year ended 31 July 2019 represents the 2nd year of the new strategic planning period 2017-2023. This 6 year 

strategic plan to 31 July 2023 takes LSTM up to its 125th anniversary in 2023. LSTM has enjoyed an excep onal 

period of transforma  and growth over the past 20 years. Much success has been celebrated by LSTM; the 

Board of Trustees, senior leaders, partners, students, sta  and the global health community, and much work 

co  to take forward our achievements into new strategic goals beyond this year.  

 LSTM�s future success is dependent on the quality, commitment and ability of its sta  as well as a co nued 

favourable research climate for global health issues. LSTM has had an excep onally produc ve and stable cohort 

of senior academic and administra ve sta  leading the sustainable growth of the organisa n over the last two 

decades, providing a solid fo on for a new Dean of Educa on in 2017/18 and a new Director in 2018/19. 

Our major strategic goals for the 2017-2023 period are: 

� Strengthen the transla onal impact of our ac v

� Expand our teaching por

� Plan for growth

These 3 goals are expanded into 10 ac ons throughout this strategic cycle. We will: 

1. Expand sign  our teaching por olio in line with market demand

2. a t, retain and develop interna onally compe e leaders in transla esearch

3. Align our research por olio with global infec o

4. Ensure that our research focus covers the T1-T4 transl onal co

5. Ensure that our learning and teaching developments and research ac s are aligned and integrated

6. Accelerate transi on or research outputs into health impact

7. Enable genuine interdisciplinary ac vity

8. Enab ec ve global partnerships with e stakeholders in teaching and research

9. Consolidate and enhance our rela onships with major funders

10. Provide the environment that supports the above

LSTM management undertakes regular monitoring and evalua on under the supervision of the Board of Trustees 

to ensure that the items are contemporary and are followed up each year. 
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      Opera  and Financial Review   
     

6 The Nature, Ob es and Strategies of the Charity 
 

LSTM co s to focus itself as a global leader in its . Through the added strength and reach of its 

partnership working, both in the UK and overseas, our group turnover has achieved £243m in 2018/19 (£128m 

excluding  in kind).  The organisa  focuses on providing high quality scien  evidence and g our 

c discovery into policies and ces and working collabora vely in over 70 countries to l our mission 

of improving the health of the world�s poorest people. Suppo  the Millennium Development Goals for malaria, 

TB, HIV, neglected tropical diseases (NTDs) and maternal and neonatal health remains central to LSTM�s mission.  

 

LSTM is a centre of excellence in research and postgraduate teaching. Our mul disciplinary approach to global 

health research allows us to translate research innova  and sci reakthroughs from laboratory research 

into e ec ve interven ns for those most in need, working in partnership with researchers and academic 

organisa ons in Low and Middle Income Countries. LSTM�s research por olio has now reached £562 million and 

 numbers and estate co  to grow, without any borrowing. 

We intend to remain at the  edge of innova  in research and interven on by c  the best 

researchers from around the world to address some of the biggest problems in global health today and to a empt 

to break the cycle of poor health and poverty. Providing unrivalled, relevant, learning opportun es to students 

within the UK and across the world is also key,  students the opportunity to excel in their careers in public 

health, medicine and academia and to set them on their paths to be global health leaders. 

LSTM is now two years into the strategic planning period 2017-2023, and leading up to the cel  of the 

125th anniversary of LSTM, the mission, and the values to which LSTM aspires, remain unchanged. LSTM, and its 

subsidiary companies, are an increasingly visible part of the local economy around which new es can be 

seeded, b g both LSTM and the region in which it is embedded.  

 

LSTM has always had a strong transla l element to its ac i s and transla onal research is well embedded 

in many parts of LSTM. Our focus con  in this area to ensure our a i s are relevant and have an increased 

 impact on global health. Because of our focus on the whole transla onal research trajectory, LSTM is 

ideally placed to work with partners to support the implement of e ec ve knowledge innova  across a 

broad range of disease areas. We excel in a co-ordinated and mul -disciplinary approach to strengthen capacity 

for delivering large scale op  and transla onal research and operate as a centre of excellence in research 

synthesis for evidence-informed policy and prac . In terms of demographic changes in resource poor se

there is now an overlap between non-communicable diseases and infec ous diseases, and it is important for 

LSTM to adapt to this changing environment.   

 

The  of HEI status, announced in July 2013, allows LSTM to operate more freely within the sector to 

achieve greater ambi on and the direct funding status allows the co d growth and development of 

postgraduate and CPD courses to meet the needs of our academic community. LSTM co  to focus on 

 for medical, public health and humanitarian students and professionals, with globally renowned 

courses in tropical and infe ous diseases. Coupled with the development of online pla orms, that will enable a 

blended learning approach to meet the e demand for courses, LSTM will further grow and align our o er to 

meet market needs. This will be realised further during the new strategic planning period with an am s ten-

year teaching and learning growth plan.  

 

Whilst being an interna onal on a local focus is  for the con  growth and health of LSTM. 

ctoral partnerships are already a major part of our ac ty and these will be strengthened and increased. 

LSTM engages successfully with the largest number of funders and industrial partners and is a key player in the  
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local Knowledge Quarter in . There are wider stakeholder partnerships with The Royal Liverpool and 

Broadgreen University Hospitals Trust, Liverpool Health Partners, Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise 

Partnership and numerous  partners. The CEIDR ve (housed in the  new Liverpool Life Science 

Accelerator building � LLSA), with dedicated ex-industry leadership, is going from strength to strength and will 

facilitate and increase our collabor ve working with industry.    

LSTM par cipated in the Research Excellence Framework (REF) 2014 assessment. The results illustrate the quality 

assessment of research and LSTM took 24th place out of 128 ins ons, per the Times Higher Educa  (THE) 

analysis. In  LSTM scored exc ly well on the THE ranking of ins  on impact by taking 6th 

place out of 128. These achievements are testament to the high quality and impact of research undertaken at 

LSTM. The next REF is planned for 2021 and LSTM are aiming to further improve  in both areas of 

assessment and focus con nues to prepare for this exercise.  

LSTM has undergone a cultural transforma on during 2019 with issues such as equality and diversity and the 

gender pay gap being addressed. LSTM also recognises its role in safeguarding and prote g aries, 

research par  pa ents and comm s with whom we have contact through our work and in 

protec  vulnerable s udents, volunteers and other representa ves. A tremendous amount of 

progress has been made in this area during the year and LSTM now has a designated safeguarding r who is 

the t point of contact for safeguarding enquiries or for raising concerns. We endorse and support the 

principles of the Universal Declara  of Human Rights, (UN, 1948); the UN Conven on on the Rights of The 

Child, (UNICEF, 1989); the Declara  on the Elimina  of Violence Against Women, (UN, 1993) and the UN 

Global Compact (UN, 1997). 

7      Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

Principal Risks and Uncertain es 

The full scope of principal risks is monitored and mi gated within the ins risk register and include 

measured and mi gated risk around sources of income, ly;  growth target, student 

numbers/income, grant income overhead contribu on and over dependency on  funders/major clients.  

LSTM Group has reported a t in 2018/19 : a total comprehensive expense of £11.4m. This result is primarily 

due to the need to expense £15.2m to increase the Universi es Superannua on Scheme (USS) pension d it 

provision. This has been a requirement across the sector, following the 2017 actuarial valua n of the scheme. 

LSTM however has a strong balance sheet and despite this unrealised and exce  expense in the year, l 

maintains t posi ve net assets. The provision is considered exceedingly prudent and it is currently 

 that the posi on may improve in 2019/20 based on the post balance sheet calcula on disclosed in 

tatements, which shows a £10.8m decrease in the provision to £11.0m 

Other key ks include the following : 

Exposure to foreign ex on US$ or Euro denominated grant income : this is mi ated

through hedging receipts through forward exchange contracts. Hedge acco  is used where it can

make a t impact to reduce uctua ons in unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses.

Brexit : LSTM is monitoring the progress of Brexit nego ons, and have developed a related risk register

which is monitored by a Brexit Commi e. The key risks are a fall in EU students/sta /research grants,

supply chain interru  and the impact of u on in exchange rates. The nancial impact of Brexit

on LSTM is not  to be severe, and a fall in the value of Sterling can actually boost grant revenues

received in US dollars or Euros.
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 Failure to maintain the pipeline of research grants and consultancy : Research grants and consultancy 

income of £102m (excluding  in kind) is 8% higher than in 2017/18, following considerable growth 

(31%) the previous year. This income represents 79% (2017/18: 81%) of the total LSTM group income, 

excluding income in kind of £115m as explained further in notes 7 and 8. The principal risk to research 

turnover growth is the accessibility and success of research grant applica  and this is again ted 

through risk monitoring.  

   

 Research turnover growth is fundamental to the n with a target to increase income by over 

30% (excluding subsidiary companies) within the new strategic plan which will end in 2022/23. Sensi ity 

analysis shows that a reduc  of 20% on the turnover from major funders has li le ect on the bo m 

line of LSTM if sensibly managed due to a related red on in expenses. However, any sign t change 

in funding policy from LSTM�s major donors could have a major ect. 

 

This year, LSTM has achieved  growth, with actual research grants (£81m) and consultancy 

(£21m) turnover of £102m. This gure is before r  pharmaceu cal drug and related services 

income in kind.  

 

 Improvement to the research infrastructure is perceived as a direct contributor to the quality and 

mescale for achieving high quality c results and c  l funding to LSTM. In fact, 

quality of facili es separates LSTM from other UK tu  and contextualises the on as a global 

player. Investment in laboratories is fully supported by the Board of Trustees. This investment is enabled 

by the genera  of surpluses and capital funding from Research England/O  for Students, the Wolfson 

 others.  

  

There are a number of acco  entries both posi ve and nega ve which in uence the nal comprehensive 

expense of £11.4m in 2018/19. Stripping out all these adjustments LSTM achieved an g surplus of £0.5m 

in the year, and the Group an op g surplus of £3.9, as shown in the table below. 

 

 LSTM Group 

 £�000 £�000 

Total comprehensive expense for the year (13,751) (11,373) 

USS pension de cit funding costs 15,226 15,226 

Unrealised surplus on revalua on of investments and 

endowments 

(1,462) (1,675) 

Foreign exchange movements in rela on to hedged 

currencies 

630 1,704 

rom subsidiary (115) - 

Underlying opera ng surplus for the year 528 3,882 

 

In order to measure performance and progress against the 6 year strategic plan LSTM uses a range of key 

performance indicators (KPIs), some of which are also part of LSTM�s statutory re to O ce for Students 

(OfS). The KPI below r cts underlying op g surplus in the year, rather than total comprehensive income, 

as a percentage of income, to avoid dist n from the non-opera onal costs shown in the above table 

  
 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Underlying opera ng surplus as a % of 

total income (excluding gi s in kind) 
3.6% 2.0% 3.8% 3.0%  
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Other Key performance indicators below r ct the organisa on's robust nancial model. Figures for income 

below exclude pharmaceu ted servi s in kind which would distort the r . 

 

Cash w within a compe  project environment that constantly demands higher and higher working capital, 

is a challenge.  However, even on prudent evalu on LSTM has a sustainable model going forward. Although 

there were the non-cash acco  adjustments men  above, in  the £15.2m expense in rela

to the USS pension it provision, LSTM achieved a strong cash ow in the year. This r cts largely an 

increase in research creditors driven by a strong research grant pipeline. 

 

 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Net ow as a % of total income 31.6% -0.5% -14.1% 14.9% 

 

Further analysis e g other indicators provides evidence of LSTM�s con nuing forecast working capital 

strength. Net liquidity days are the product of the 365 day year and net ready assets, all divided by the year�s 

expenditure, excluding the £15.2m USS pension de cit expense and deprecia on. 

 

 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Net liquidity days 380 281 253 280 

 

A nancial  is created by increasing general reserves as a propor  of income. Income is before  in 

kind as this income does not require infrastructure support and inclusion would distort the KPI.  In 2018/19 

general reserves have decreased due to the £15.2m expense to increase the USS pension it provision. 

However, despite this, general unrestricted reserves at 31 July 2019 are £16.0m. The trend over recent years of 

surpluses has kept this ra o steady, but the excep onal expense in the year has reduced the ra o sign tly in 

2018/19 . 

 

 2016 2017 2018 2019   

General reserves as % of total income 

(excluding gi s in kind) 
32.6% 29.5% 26.7% 12.6% 

 

The propor n of s  costs remains well below the sector average of 53%. This is due to the rela vely high level 

of expenditure sent to partner organisa ons as part of collabora ve research projects. Again, income used in the 

KPI excludes  in kind income as this is not linked to sta ng levels. 

 

 2016 2017 2018 2019 

S  costs as a % of total income 

(excluding gi s in kind) 

30.9% 28.9% 26.9% 27.6% 

 

nancial statements for the year ended 31 July 2019 have been prepared in accordance with the 

Statements of Recommended Pra e : Acco for Further and Higher Educa  2014 (2014 SORP) and in 

accordance wi standards (FRS 102). 
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        Financial Performance in the year 

 

        A summary of the Group�s income and expense for the year before other gains and losses is shown below: 

 

 2018/19 2017/18 

 £�000 £�000 

Funding body grants 11,385 9,955 

 fees and educa on contracts 4,337 3,947 

Research grants and contracts income 80,286 75,735 

Consultancy contracts income 20,565 21,210 

Other income 11,040 4,018 

Total income (excluding gi s in kind) 127,613 114,865 

   

s (35,387) (31,036) 

Non-pay expenses (87,041) (76,812) 

Depreci n (2,201) (2,069) 

Total expenses (excluding gi s in kind) (124,629) (109,917) 

Opera ng surplus before pension de cit funding costs 2,984 4,948 

Pension t funding costs (15,226) - 

   

Opera ng (de cit)/ surplus (12,242) 4,948 

 

The op g it of £12.2m follows many years of surpluses, and re ects primarily the £15.2m expense to 

increase the USS pension d rovision. Combined research grant and consultancy income has increased in 

the year r a co nuing strong pipeline of work. Funding body grants and n income have also 

shown a sign  % increase, building on the teaching expansion plan which is a key part of the current 6 year 

strategic plan.  

 

Capital expenditure 

 

There have been no major capital projects in the year; capital expenditure has been on xtures, equipment and 

building improvements. 

 

Cash  nancing and balance sheet 

 

Group net assets have reduced in the year re  th  in the year. However, the balance sheet remains 

strong with £94m in cash, investments and endowments. The £21.8m provision for the USS pensi it is 

based on a mandated cal  considered prudent in the light of post balance sheet es mates. 

. 
  

8     Student Numbers 
 

LSTM�s teaching revenue is dependent on the number of students recruited each year. In 2018/19, 81 FTE 

postgraduate OfS grant funded home and EU students and 36 FTE postgraduate overseas students a ed the 

School�s Masters programmes. This represents an overall 15% increase in FTE student numbers over 2017/18 due 

to an increase in recruitment to the Interna onal Public Health and Humanitarian programmes. Although not 

credit-bearing, the Diploma in Tropical Medicine and Hygiene and the Diploma in Tropical Nursing also ract OfS 

funding, and in 2018/19 a total of 156 home/EU students and 77 overseas students a ended both courses. 
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Overall this represents a 16% decrease over 2017/18 due to an under recruitment of home/EU students on the 

DTMH programme. This wa  set by an over recruitment in overseas students. 
  

LSTM delivers a por olio of non-credit bearing short courses, which do not ract grant funding.  These courses 

are delivered in Liverpool and overseas and range from three month professional courses through to short 

voc l courses la g one to three days. In 2018/19, 198 students a nded non-credit bearing courses 

delivered face to face in Liverpool or online. This is a 30% decrease on 2017/18 numbers however, these numbers 

do vary year on year ec ng the variable delivery pa  of the majority of these courses. A sub  number 

of students also a  training courses and workshops delivered overseas by LSTM  demonstrates 

LSTM�s commitment to increase the capability and capacity of the healthcare workforce in lower and middle-

income countries. 

 
In 2018/19 116 students (PhD, MPhil and MD) were registered on postgraduate research degrees, 20 of these 

students graduated with a postgraduate research degree during the course of the year. 
 

9 Curriculum Developments 
 

Delivering on LSTM�s Teaching Expansion Plan 

 

As a key milestone of our Teaching Expansion Plan, we commenced delivery of the LEAP programme in February 

2019. The Leadership Ed  Academic Partnership (LEAP) programme is a bespoke higher educ n 

programme designed to strengthen and diversify the leadership and management s of humanitarians 

from around the world, culmi  MSc Humanitarian Prac   

 
LEAP is part of a strategic partnership with Médecins S res (MSF), an interna onal medical 

humanitarian n and the University of Manchester. A launch event was held in April at LSTM to 

celebrate this milestone with a panel discussion from all 3 organisa ons discussing the topic of �The 

humanitarian professional at a crossroads: combining experience and knowledge in humanitarian prac ce.� 

The partnership bolsters LSTM�s global se in the humanitarian arena and complements our exi g 

 of humanitarian programmes.  

Within the wider strategic context of Developing the Next Genera on of Global Health Leaders, we have also 

launched our online Global Health programme that commenced in September 2019. The programme will enable 

l students to access a world- class o whilst remaining in their home country and places of 

employment, thereby avoiding �brain drain� t whilst improving capacity and se. 

We are also e scoping process for a potential partner to support some in-country delivery of the 

programme in West Africa as ou st satellite hub. This ac vity will commence in 2020 and forms part of a 

wider plan to have several satellite hubs across the globe that will broaden our reach and bring our educa onal 

to the key regions we work in whilst working in partnership with regional players.  

Student Advice and Wellbeing (SAW) Service 

 
The Student Advice and Wellbeing (SAW) Service was set up in April 2019 to ensure that students studying both 

at LSTM and who are based overseas receive comprehensive, professional and mely support. The SAW team 

provides a wide range of support mechanisms including; accommoda on advice, support for students with 

  support via the Hardship Fund, the provision of support for students with psychological 

health co  ers support to students who pose safeguarding concerns. Both the Student Experience  



Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2019 

9 

 

 

 the Student Welfare and Experience Manager are Safeguarding Focal Points for LSTM and report to 

the designated Safeguardin  The Student Welfare and Experience Manager is responsible for developing 

protocols to enhance student welfare support including LSTM�s Student Mental Health Policy and for providing 

relevant training to s . 

The SAW team are responsible for ensuring that all students who are enrolled on courses with LSTM including 

those who study online are provided with equal access to services where possible.   

Support mechanisms include: 

 A drop-in facility, operated Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday from LSTM. Drop in sessions on Monday 

and Thursday are cally aimed at MSc students during the lunch hour, in order to  in around the 

academic metable. 

 SAW email address of which the SAW team monitor throughout the day. This facility is available to all students, 

regardless of where they are studying. 

 One to one appointments where applicable. Students who are temporarily or permanently based oversees 

will be red generic welfare appointments by phone, email or Skype. 

 Online psycho-educa on resources including self-help books and eBooks. 

 One to one th c sessions and groupwork for students based at LSTM. 

 An opportunity to take part in LSTM�s Walking for Health Scheme, lun me cra  for wellbeing sessions and 

a range of other health and sessions aimed to improve physical and psychological wellbeing. 

 Provision of social events and an opportunity to par cipate in o  campus excursions and day trips aimed to 

enhance the student experience. 

 

10  Transparency Arrangements 
 

The Board of Trustees conducts its business through a number of commi ees. Each commi ee has terms of 

reference, which have been approved by the Board. Full minutes of all me s are available from the Secretary 

to the Board at: 

 

  Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine, Pembroke Place, Liverpool, L3 5QA. 

 

The Secretary to the Board maintains a register of nancial and personal interests of the Board members. The 

register is available for inspec on at the above address. 

 
 

11  Sta and Student Involvement 
 

An e-newsle  is regularly distributed to all members of  In addi on, monthly  Forum mee  are 

held at which management reports any nt developments within LSTM.  representa ves nominated 

through the Sta  Forum sit on the School�s Management Commi e and there is a student representa e on the 

Board of Trustees. New this year were Town Hall meetings used to discuss issues concerning LSTM 

employees. With regard to the �student voice�, two student representa ves sit on the Quality Management 

Commi ee, which oversees the quality assurance of LSTM�s taught provision. Furthermore, there is student 

representa  on the Boards of Studies for each of the taught postgraduate programmes and for the 

postgraduate research degrees. The student body can also feedback through module qu onnaires and via the 

 Student Liaison Commi ee. This year the Dean has had regular mee  with the student represent s 

to discuss welfare and academic issues. 
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12 Fundraising 
 

 Approach to fundraising 

 

Our fundraising rts are focussed on rela onship-based fundraising with trusts, founda ons, corporates, high 

net worth and ultra-high net worth individuals.   

 

We undertake thorough research (in line with GDPR) and manage all donor records on a secure, dedicated 

database.  

 

We undertake detailed due diligence which is overseen by the Fundraising Steering Group and is then reported 

to Management Commi ee and the Trustees.  High risk or high value dona ons are referred to the Trustees for 

a decision, ensuring that we manage risk as much as possible.  

 

 Work with, and oversight of, any commercial par ipators/professional fundraisers 

 

Over the last year, we have engaged two professional consultants to support fundrai ts for two non-

core projects.  In both of these cases, we undertook due diligence and secured comparable quotes.  For the 

larger contract (rela  the B!RTH project), we also undertook a shor and interview stage before 

commissioning their services. 

 

Both of the consultants reported to the Director of Fundraising on a regular basis and worked to pre-agreed Terms 

of Reference and sp ims. 

 

 Fundraising conforming to recognised standards 

 

All members of the fundraising team are members of the Ins tute of Fundraising, and the Director of 

Fundraising holds the Advanced Diploma in Fundraising, the highest qu on awarded by the Ins   

LSTM has also signed up and paid the levy to the Fundraising Regulator, by virtue of which we also sign up to 

their Fundraising Code of

 
 Monitoring of fundraising carried out on our behalf 

 

We don�t currently ac vely encourage volunteer fundraising on behalf of LSTM but do occasionally have a 

number of individuals who wish to undertake sponsorship events on our behalf.  In all these cases, we liaise 

with the individuals involved, and ensure that dona  can be collected in a secure and compliant way.  

 

 Fundraising complaints 

 

Fundraising complaints made to the Fundraising Regulator will be referred to the Director of Fundraising.  Any 

complaints received by the Regulator, or directly to LSTM, will be immediately referred to the Director and the 

Chair of the Board of Trustees, and an ac on plan promptly developed in responding to them.  Safeguarding 

issues can be referred to LSTM�s Safeguarding Lead.  

  
 Protec on of the public, including vulnerable people, from unreasonably intrusive or persistent fundraising 

approaches, and undue pressure to donate 

 

LSTM does not currently undertake any public fundraising campaigns, including direct mail, telephone, door-to-

door or �chugging� (street fundraising). Any mass-p cip n fundraising campaigns are marketed through 

reputable pla orms such as JustGiving and Crowdfunder.co.uk.
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All donors on the database have opted in to receiving our communica ons and their data is stored in line with 

GDPR 2018. 
 

13  Tax  
 

LSTM�s a i s do not fall to be charged to corpora  tax, given that income and gains are applied for and 

used exclusively for charitable purposes.  LSTM�s subsidiaries fall under the scope of corpora on tax, except for 

IVCC, which has charity status. Due to the co d growth of LSTM, during the year LSTM issued a tax strategy 

(which is available on the website) and HMRC appointed a Customer Compliance Manager.  LSTM Finance has 

had several mee  with HMRC to keep them informed of tax processes and compliance to r s.  

 

14    Employment of Disabled Persons 
 

LSTM welcomes applica ons for employment from disabled persons and appoints on the basis of merit alone. 

The organisa on works to the social model of disability and provides adjustments and addi onal support in the 

workplace so that all sta  can operate e vely in their roles. We work to ensure all sta  have oppor es 

for progression and development. Where an exis  employee becomes disabled, every e ort is made to ensure 

that the necessary support mechanisms are put in place to assist con nued employment. 

 

15  Disability Statement 
 

In accordance with the Equality Act 2010 and Public-Sector Equality Duty, LSTM is commi ed to ng an 

inclusive and accessible environment.  This includes making improvements to the physical environment such as 

installing  ramps, wheelchair-accessible toilets and clear signage, as well as providing disability awareness for 

, we take care to ensure that internal and external comm ons are inclusive and accessible.  

 

The Code of Prac ce on Admissions may be viewed on the LSTM website at: 

//www.lstmed.ac.uk/study/quality-manual . Appeals against a decision not to r a place are dealt with 

under the Procedure for Making a Complaint about the Admissions Process, also under the Quality Manual 

sec on of the website. 

 

16   Planned Maintenance Programme 
 

LSTM�s management, through the Building Steering Group, review the funding available for maintenance and 

 an appropriate budget to deliver a priori sed planned maintenance programme for the year.  
 

17  Endowments 
 

 LSTM holds endowment funds from the following: 

 

Andrew Campbell Prize, Corle  Prize, David Haddock Prize, John Hay Prize, Jephco  Prize, Jervis Prize, Toosey 

Prize, White Waller Prize, W. Glynn Williams Prize, Blacklock Medal, Holt Medal, Milne Medal, Cicely Williams 

Medal, Yorke Medal, William Hesketh Leverhulme Scholarship, Joseph P. Caplan Bursary, Jean Clayton Fellowship, 

Mildred Ellerker Award, Gatsby, Sir Eric h-Jones Memorial Fellowship Fund, Thomas Mark Fund, Kenneth 

Newell Bursary, Rhodes-Gilles Fund, Gwendolen Clayton Memorial Scholarships, David Smith Fund, A. M. Browne 

Bursary, Katherine Elliot Fund, Annie Evans Fund, Mamco Selab Scholarship Fund, Professorial Fund. 
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18  Impact of decision to leave the European Union 

 

On 23 June 2016 the UK voted to leave the European Union. N a s with the EU for the UK's exit 

commenced in March 2017, but at the me of going to press the outcome has not been determined and the 

implica ons for org ons are l not clear. LSTM will co e to review the implic s and impacts 

the situa on is resolved. Factors likely to be speci cally relevant to LSTM include the following : 

 

 Currency vo ty and stock prices and valua ons 

 Ability to apply for EU research and capital funding 

 EU students to LSTM 

 Restric n the movement of labour across borders  

 The general macro-economic po on and consumer dence 

 GDPR data risks  

 

19    Post balance sheet events 

 

 The  statements include a £15.2m expense to increase the Universi es Superann on Scheme (USS) 

pension de cit provision. This expense is based on a mandated calcula on used across the sector. Subsequently, 

following a further assessment of the scheme, HEIs have been issued with a revised calcula  model and the 

revised provision is disclosed as a post balance sheet event in note 23 to the nancial statements. The revised 

 would result in a reduc on in expense in rela on to the provision of £10,818,000 to £4,408,000 

(2018/19 expense per nancial statements : £15,226,000). This would reduce the provision to £11,031,000 

(2018/19 closing provision nancial statements £21,849,000) 

 

20  Professional Advisers 
 

 LSTM�s current professional advisors are as follows: 

 

 Financial Statement & Funding Auditors:   Internal Auditors: 

 Grant Thornton UK LLP     RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP 

 Royal Liver Building     3, Hardman Street 

 Liverpool, L3 1PS      Manchester, M3 3HF 

 

 Bankers:        Solicitors: 

 The Royal Bank of Scotland plc    Brabners LLP 

 1, Dale Street      Exchange Flags 

 Liverpool, L2 2PP      Liverpool, L2 3YL 
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21   Members 
 

The Board of Trustees are also the nominated directors under the Companies Act 2006 and their term of o  is 

for three years. The members who served on the Board during the year were as follows : 

  
Name Date of appointment 

retirement*  
re-appointment **  

Status of 
appointment 

Capacity and Committees  
Served 

James Ross, OBE November 2016 ** Elected Chairman of the Board of 
Trustees 

Nominations & Governance 

Remuneration 

 

Jonathan Schofield BA, ACA November 2016 ** Elected Hon Treasurer 

Vice Chairman of the Board of 
Trustees 

Chairman of Finance & Investment 

Nominations & Governance 

Remuneration 

 

Mark Allanson March 2016 Elected Trustee 

Remuneration 

 

 

Dr Jenny Amery OBE 

 

November 2018* 

 

Elected 

 

Trustee 

Nominations & Governance 

 

Nick Earlam November 2018* Elected Trustee 

Finance & Investment 

 

Professor Janet Hemingway CBE, 
FRS, DSc, PhD, BSc, NAS (Foreign 
Associate), FMedSci  

FRCP (Hon), FRES (Hon), FAAM, 
Hon FFPH    

 

December 2018* Ex Officio / staff Director of LSTM  

Nominations & Governance 

Finance & Investment 

 

Professor David Lalloo MB, BS, MD, 
FRCP, FFTM, RCPS (Glasg) 
 

January 2019 Ex Officio/staff Director of LSTM  

Nominations & Governance 

Finance & Investment 

 

Jeremy Lefroy MP November 2018** Elected Trustee 

IVCC Board Member 

 

Dr Julian Lob-Levyt CBE November 2018** Elected Trustee 

Remuneration 

 

Rebecca Nightingale MSc, MRes, 
BSc 

 

July 2017 Elected Trustee (Student Rep) 

John O�Brien, B.Comm, FCA 

 

March 2017 Elected Trustee 

Deputy Chairman of  

Finance & Investment 

 

Sue Russell LLB (Hons) 

 

August 2016 

 

Elected 

 

Trustee 

Chair of Audit Committee 

 

Eileen Thornton, CBE, MEd, BA, 
FCSP, DipTP        

                  

July 2017 Elected Trustee 

Audit Committee 

Nominations & Governance  

Professor Stephen Ward BSc, PhD 

 

November 2018** Ex Officio / staff 

 

Deputy Director of LSTM 

Mr Andrew Wright March 2019 Elected Trustee 

Robert Einion Holland FCCA, MBA  June 2001 Non- member Secretary to the Board 
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 Professor Janet Hemingway red as Director on 31 December 2018, and Professor David Lalloo, previously Dean 

of Clinical Sciences and Int  Public Health at LSTM, took over as Director on 1 January 2019. 

 

 On 1 August 2019, 2 new members of the Board were appointed : Joanne Dodd and Professor Nyovani Madise. 
    

22 Statement of Corporate Governance and Internal Controls 
 

The Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine is a company limited by guarantee and currently has 67 members, 12 

of whom make up the Board of Trustees. Members meet at the Annual General M g where they elect the 

Board of Trustees, e ec vely the company board of directors. It is the Board�s responsibility to bring independent 

judgement to bear on issues of strategy, performance, resources and standards of conduct.  

 

LSTM operates under the following principal governance arrangements: 

 

� LSTM Memorandum of Ar cles of Associa on, incorp  the instrument and  of government. 

� Commi ee of University Chairs � The Higher Educa  Code of Governance Dec 2014 

� UK Charity Legisla on 

� Equality Challenge Unit � Governing bodies, Equality and Diversity and the Equality Act 2010. 

 

And with due regard to best ce within - The UK Corporate Governance Code.  

 

The Board of Trustees conducts its business through a number of formal comm es, delega  the day-to-day 

management of LSTM to the Director of LSTM. The Trustees comply with the requirements of the Act and of the 

 Act as to keeping nancial records, the audit of accounts and the prep n and transmission to the 

Register of Companies. The Trustees also ensure that annual reports, annual returns and annual statements of 

account are completed by LSTM. Proper records of all proceedings at general m  me  of Trustees, 

commi ees and all professional advice obtained are kept by the Secretary to the Board for the Chairman of the 

Board.  

 

The Board is provided with regular and y informa on the overall nancial performance of LSTM together 

with other informa  such as performance against funding targets, proposed capital expenditure, quality 

ma ers and personnel related ma s such as health and safety and environmental issues. The Board of Trustees 

meet on a termly basis.  

 

All Board members are able to take independent professional advice in furtherance of their du es at LSTM�s 

expense and have access to the Secretary to the Board who is responsible to the Board of Trustees for ensuring 

compliance with all applicable procedures and regul  The appointment, evalua on and removal of the 

Secretary are ma s for the Board of trustees as a whole. Formal agendas, papers and reports are supplied to 

members in a mely manner prior to Board mee e also supplied on an ad-hoc basis.  

 

The Board has a strong and independent non-exec e element and no individual or group dominates its 

decision-making process. The Board considers that each of its non-exe ve members is independent of 

management and free from any business rela onships, which could materially interfere with the exercise of the 

independent judgement. There is a clear division of responsibility in that the roles of the Chair and Director are 

separate. 
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Each commi ee chair and members receive delegated responsibility from the Board of Trustees. The Board of 

Trustees has also approved terms of reference for each comm ee.  

 

� Audit Commi ee 

� Finance and Investment Comm ee 

� Nomina on & Governance Commi ee 

� Remuner n Commi ee 

 

Collec vely, these set out governance principles and arrangements for ensuring that LSTM is commi ed to 

maintaining the highest standards of corporate governance and are appropriate for the size and complexity of 

  
 

 Appointments to the Board of Trustees 
 

Any new appointments to the Board are a ma er for considera on of the Board as a whole.  The Board of Trustees 

has a Nomina  & Governance Commi ee comprised of 4 members which is responsible for the selec  and 

nomina on of any new member for the Board�s co   The Board is responsible for ensuring that 

appropriate training is provided as required. 

 

Members of the Board of Trustees are appointed for a term of  of three years. Re ng Trustees shall be 

eligible for re-elec on subject to paragraph 5.5, 5.5.1 and paragraph 5.5.2 of the  (November 2017). 
 

Patron 

 

LSTM is honoured to have Her Royal Highness The Princess Royal KG KT GCVO as Patron. She succeeded her 

father, HRH the Duke of Edinburgh, in 1991. LSTM has enjoyed Royal Patronage since 1932 when HM King George 

VI became LSTM's  Patron.  

 

President & Vice-Presidents 

 

LSTM�s President and Vice-Presidents are hed individuals drawn from the  of academia, business 

and  and are commi  to a LSTM in fu  its mission. They willingly give their help and advice 

and support in approaches for charitable dona ons. 

 

Audit C  

 

The Audit Commi ee has a maximum 7 members and is comprised of at least 2 members of the Board, 1 IVCC 

Board member and at least 1 co-opted independent member.  The Commi e operates in accordance with 

n terms of reference approved by the Board of Trustees. The Commi e are comfortable that the Board 

representa i nt given the nal exper se of the co-opted members. 

 

The Audit Commi ee meets on a termly basis and provides a forum for rep  by LSTM�s internal and nancial 

statements auditors who have access to the Commi ee for independent discussion without the presence of LSTM 

management.  

 

LSTM�s internal auditors provide LSTM with independent advice and assurance in regard to the adequacy of 

systems of internal control, risk management controls and governance processes in accordance with an agreed 

plan of input and report their ndings to management and the Audit Commi ee.   Management is responsible 

for the implementa on of agreed recommenda ons and internal auditors undertake periodic follow up reviews,  

 



Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine 

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2019 

16 

 

 

to ensure that such recomm s have been implemented. Management ac ons are reported to 

Management Commi ee alongside a summary of all reports. The Audit Commi  also advises the Board of 

Trustees on the appointment of internal and nancial statements auditors and their remunera on for both audit 

and non-audit work. 

 

 Finance and Investment Commi ee 

 
The Finance and Investment Commi ee has a maximum of 7 members and is comprised of at least 2 members 

of the Board. The Commi ee operates in accordance with wri  terms of reference approved by the Board of 

Trustees 

 

The Finance and Investment Commi ee advise the Board on policy, provide oversight, monitor and 

approve relevant returns to OfS/UKRI, HESA and other stakeholders and review in nancial 

statements, management accounts, cash ows, budgets and the performance of the investment por olio. 

 

 Remunera on Commi ee 

 
Throughout the year ended 31 July 2019, LSTM�s Re on Commi e comprised the Chairman, Treasurer, 

and 2 other Board members.   The committee�s responsibility is to review the rem  policy for all sta  and 

to make recommenda ons on the remuner n and b ts of the Director, the Director of Strategic Opera ons 

and other senior members of sta STM.  

 

 Internal Control 
 

The Board of Trustees is tely responsible for LSTM�s system of internal control and for reviewing its 

veness.   However, such a system is designed to manage, rather than eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve 

business objec ves and can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or 

loss. 

 

The Board of Trustees has delegated to the Director of LSTM as Accountable cer, the day-to-day responsibility 

for reviewing the adequacy of the system of internal control and making any appropriate amendments.   The 

Director is also responsible for repor  to the Board any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal nancial 

control. 

 

The Board of Trustees is of the view that there is a formal on-going process for id fying, evalu g and 

managing LSTM's nt risks that have been in place and opera onal for the year ended 31 July 2019.   The 

Board regularly review this Risk framework and the approach to internal control is risk-based.  The process 

co  to be embedded with the adop on of a pri  corporate risk register to include mescales and 

responsible   The process is now embedded within all levels of LSTM and covers business, opera , 

compliance and cial risk procedures.  
 

Value for Money 
 

LSTM strives to apply value for money considera s to all its processes and ac , and this is supported by 

strong awareness and vigilance across the senior management team.   The Audit Commi ee receives an annual 

report on LSTM�s value for money ac vity from a dedicated commi ee established several years� ago. The 

commi ee is made up from a cross sec on of the organisa on.   In addi on, each internal audit review 

undertaken and submi  to the Audit Commi e makes c observa s and judgements concerning the 

value for money demonstrated. 
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Risk Management 
 

A comprehensive risk management framework, ed in LSTM�s Risk Management Policy, assists the 

management of LSTM in the on of the key risks inherent in the delivery of its strategy.   This is overseen 

by the Audit Commi ee in order to gain the necessary assurances on the acy of the framework and relay 

them to the Board of Trustees. 

 

The Board of Trustees, through the Audit Commi ee, evaluates the risks inherent in all major plans and proposals, 

including the  of the steps that would be required to te, eliminate and control such risks.   The 

Risk Register is reviewed by the Audit Commi ee on a routine basis and is presented to the Board of Trustees at 

each mee
 

23    Going Concern 
 

 making appropriate enquiries, the Board of Trustees considers that LSTM has adequate resources to 

co  in opera onal existence for the foreseeable future.   For this reason, it co  to adopt the going 

concern basis in preparing tatements.  

 

24 Strategic Repor ng 
 

 As a registered charity, the strategic report is contained in the following sec s: 

 

 4 Vision and Mission 

 5 Objec ves 

 6  The Nature, Obje and Strategies of the Charity 

 7 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) � Principal risks and uncertain e l performance in the year. 

 

25 Responsibili es of the Governing Body 
 

In accordance with LSTM�s Memorandum and Ar cles of Associa on, the Governing Body is responsible for the 

administra on and management of the of LSTM and are required to present audited nancial statements 

for ea nancial year. 

The Governing Body (the Governors, also referred to as the Trustees are also the directors of LSTM for the 

purposes of company law) is responsible for preparing the Report of the Members of the Board of Trustees 

including the Strategic Report and the ial statements in accordance with applicable law and r ons. 

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare nancial statements for each nancial year. Under that law, the 

Trustees are required to prepare the nancial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

 ce (United Kingdom Accoun g Standards and applicable law) including FRS 102 �The Financial 

Rep g Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. In ad  the Trustees are required to prepare 

the nancial statements in accordance with  for Student�s (�OfS�) terms and co  of funding for higher 

s ons (issued March 2018) and the terms and condi ons of its funding agreement with Research 

England through its accountable o cer. Under company law, the Trustees must not approve the nancial 

statements unless they are  that they give a true and fair view of the state of  of LSTM and the 

Group and of the surplus or  gains and losses, changes in reserves and cash  of LSTM and the Group 

for that year 

nancial statements, the Trustees are required to: 

 

 select suitable acc  policies and then apply them consistently; 
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make judgements and acc mates that are reasonable and prudent;

state whether applicable UK acco  standards have been followed, subject to any material departures

disclosed and explained in tatements; and

prepare the nancial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group

will co  in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate acco g records that are  to show and explain

LSTM�s transac ons and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any me the nancial posi  of LSTM and enable

it to ensure that the nancial statements comply with the OfS terms and condi ons of funding for higher educ

 (issued March 2018), the Statement of Recommended Prac  - Acco  for Further and Higher

 as issued in March 2014 and any subsequent amendments, OfS terms and condi ons of funding for

higher educa on ons  (issued March 2018), the ce for Students Accounts Direc on (issued June 2018)

and the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of LSTM and hence for taking

reasonable steps for the preven on and detection of fraud and other es.

The Trustees have taken reasonable steps to:

ensure that funds from OfS, Research England and other funding bodies are used only for the purposes for which

they have been given and seek to achieve value for money in accordance with OfS� terms and co s of funding

for higher educa on u s (issued March 2018) and the funding agreement with Research England and any

other condi ons which the funding body may from me to me prescribe;

ensure that LSTM has a robust and comprehensive system of risk management, control and corporate governance,

which includes the preven  and detec on of corrup ry and irre

ensure that there is regular, reliable, mely and adequate informa on to monitor performance and track the use

of public funds;

plan and manage LSTM�s a es to remain sustaina  viable;

ensure that it informs the OfS of any material change in its circumstances, including any nt developments

that could impact on the mutual interests of LSTM and OfS;

ensure there are adequate and c ve arrangements for the management and quality assurance of data

submi ed to HESA, the Student Loans Company, the OfS, Research England and other funding or regulatory

bodies;

ensure an e ve framework � overseen by LSTM�s academic board or equivalent � to manage the quality of

learning and teaching and to maintain academic standards; and

consider and act on the OfS� assessment of LSTM�s risks speci cally in rela on to these funding purposes.

The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate rma on 

included on LSTM�s website. Legisla  the United Kingdom governing the pre on and dissemina n of 

nancial statements may di om legisla on in other jurisdic ons. 

The Trustees co  that: 

so far as each Trustee is aware, there is no relevant audit informa on of which LSTM�s auditor is unaware; and

the Trustees have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken in order to make themselves aware of any

relevant audit inform n and to establish that LSTM�s auditor is aware of that inform n.

A resolu on to reappoint Grant Thornton UK LLP will be proposed at the Annual General Me  under the

heading "Independent Auditors".

Signed on behalf of the Board of Trustees.

James Ross, OBE
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Statement on the System of Internal Financial Control to 31 July 2019 

As HEI Accountabl cer, I acknowledge my responsibility for ensuring that an ve system of internal

control is maintained and operated by Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine. 

The system can provide only reasonable and not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded, tra ns 

authorised and properly recorded, and that material errors or irregul es are either prevented or would be detected 

within a mely period. 

The system of internal nancial control is based on a framework of regular management informa on, admi ve 

procedures including the seg  of  and a system of delega on and accountability.   In cular, it includes: 

comprehensive  systems with an annual budget which is reviewed and agreed by the Board of

Trustees;

regular reviews by the Board of periodic and annual nancial reports which indicate nancial performance

against forecasts;

gets to measure nancial and other performance;

clearly d l investment control guidelines; and

the adop on of formal project management disciplines, where appropriate.

Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine has an internal audit service, which operates in accordance with the 

requirements of the Audit Code of Prac e.   The work of the internal audit service is informed by an analysis of the 

risks to which LSTM is exposed and annual internal audit plans are based on this analysis.   The analysis of risks and 

the internal audit plans are endorsed by the Board of Trustees on the recommen  of the Audit Commi .   The 

Chair of the Audit Commi e provides the Board with a report on internal audit ac vity in LSTM at a minimum 

annually.   The report includes the nancial statement, grant and internal auditors� independent opinions on the 

adequacy and e veness of LSTM�s system of internal control, risk management controls and governance processes, 

includin nancial control. 

My review of the c veness of the system of internal nancial control is informed by the work of the internal 

auditors, the Audit Commi  which oversees the work of the internal auditor, the exe ve managers within LSTM 

who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the nancial control framework and comments 

Professor David Lalloo 

MB, BS, MD, FRCP, FFTM, RCPS (Glasg)

Director

6 November 2019
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Governing Body of Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine 

Opinion 

We have audited the tements of Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine ('LSTM') and its subsidiaries (the 

'group') for the year ended 31 July 2019, which comprise the group and LSTM�s Statement of comprehensive 

income, the group and LSTM�s Statement of changes in reserves, the group and LSTM�s Balance sheet, the group and 

LSTM�s Statement of cash ows and notes to ncial statements, including a summary of  acco  

policies. nancial repo mework that has been applied in their prepar  applicable law and United 

Kingdom Acc dards, including Financial Re  Standard 102; The Financial Repor dard 

applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Acco  Prac . 

In our opinion the l statements: 

give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and LSTM�s a  as at 31 July 2019 and of the group's and

LSTM�s  and its income and expenditure, gains and losses, changes in reserves and the group's and LSTM�s

cash ows for the year then ended;

have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Acc  Prac ce and

the Statement of Recommended Pra e: Acco  for Further and Higher Educ on published in March 2014;

and

have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion 

We have been appointed as auditor under the Companies Act 2006 and the Educ Reform Act 1988 and report in 

accordance with regula  made under those Acts. We conducted our audit in accordance with Inte onal 

Standards on  (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our respon s under those standards are further 

described in the �Auditor�s resp s for the audit of the nancial statements� sec on of our report. We are 

independent of the group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the nancial 

statements in the UK, including the FRC�s Ethical Standard, and we have ful d our other ethical responsibi  in 

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is su cient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions rela ng to going concern 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following ers in rela on to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report 

to you where: 

the Governing Body�s use of the going concern basis of  the prepara on of nancial

statements is not appropriate; or

the Governing Body have not disclosed in the nancial statements any ed material uncer s that

may cast  doubt about the group�s or LSTM�s ability to co nue to adopt the going concern basis of

acco  for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the nancial statements are authorised

for issue.

Other informa on 

The Governing Body are responsible for the other informa  The other inform  comprises the inform

included in the Report to the Members of the Board of Trustees set out on pages 1 - 18 other than the nancial  
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statements and our auditor�s report thereon. Our opinion on the nancial statements does not cover the other 

informa  and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon. In connec n with our audit of the nancial statements, our responsibility is to read 

the other informa  and, in doing so, consider whether the other informa on is materially inconsistent with the 

nancial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we 

 such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether 

there is a material misstatement in the nancial statements or a material misstatement of the other informa on. If, 

based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other inform , 

we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Opinions on other ma ers prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

the informa on given in the strategic report and the directors� report, prepared for the purposes of

company law, included in the Report of the Members of the Board of Trustees nancial year for

nancial statements are prepared is consistent with the atements; and

the Strategic report and the Directors� report incorporated in the Report of the Members of the Board of

Trustees has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

rs on which we are required to report under the Companies Act 2006 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and LSTM and its environment obtained in the course of 

the audit, we have not id  material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors� report included in the 

Report of the Members of the Board or Trustees. 

Opinion on other  prescribed by the O ce for Student�s (�OfS�) Terms and condi ons of funding 

for higher educa on ins ns  (issued March 2018) and the OfS�s accounts direc on (issued June 2018) 

In our opinion, in all material respects: 

funds from whatever source administered by LSTM for speci c purposes have been properly applied to those

purposes and managed in accordance with the relevant legisla on;

funds provided by the OfS and Research England have been applied in accordance with the relevant terms and

co s, and any other terms and co s a hed to them; and

the requirements of OfS�s accounts direc on (issued June 2018) have been met.

 which we are required to report by excep  

We have nothing to report in respect of the following ma ers where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to 

you if, in our opinion: 

adequate acco  records have not been kept by LSTM, or returns adequate for our audit have not been

received from branches not visited by us; or

LSTM�s  statements are not in agreement with the acc ecords and returns; or

certain disclosures of the Governing Body's remunera  speci ed by law are not made; or

we have not received all the informa on and explana we require for our audit.
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Responsibili es of Governing Body for the nancial statements 

As explained more fully in the Resp  of the Governing Body set out on pages 17 � 18, the governing body 

(who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the 

 of l statements and for being s ed that they give a true and fair view, and for such 

internal control as the governing body determine is necessary to enable the prep  statements that 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the  statements, the governing body are responsible for assessing the group�s and LSTM�s ability 

to co  as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, ma s related to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of acc  unless the governing body either intend to liquidate the group or LSTM or to cease oper  or 

have no reali  alterna ve but to do so.   

Auditor�s responsibili es for the audit of the nancial statements 

Our objec ves are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the nancial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor�s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 

ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.   

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 

could reasonably be expect uence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of th ancial 

statements. 

A further descrip on of our resp s for the audit of the nancial statements is located on the Financial 

g Council�s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibi . This de n forms part of our auditor�s 

report. 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to LSTM�s Governing Body, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 

Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to LSTM�s Governing Body those 

ma ers we are required to state to it in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permi

by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than LSTM and LSTM's Governing Body as a body, 

for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

Carl Williams 

Senior Statutory Auditor 

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants 

Liverpool 

6 November 2019 
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Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine

Financial Statements for year ended 31 July 2019

Statement of Comprehensive Income Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income

Funding body grants 5 11,385 11,385 9,955 9,955

 fees and educa  contracts 6 4,337 4,337 3,947 3,947

Research grants and contracts 7 80,996 56,628 75,735 56,570

Other income 8 143,366 125,214 140,535 126,686

Investment income 9 1,178 963 521 459

D  and endowment income 10 1,412 1,412 1,704 1,704

Total income 242,674 199,939 232,397 199,321

Sta  costs 11 35,387 29,776 31,036 26,281

Pension  funding costs 23 15,226 15,226 - - 

Other  expenses 13 202,088 168,056 194,336 165,947

Surplus on disposal of investments (16) (16) (29) (29)

Deprecia n 17 2,201 2,188 2,069 2,042

Interest payable 14 30 30 37 37

619,452erutidnepxe latoT 215,260 227,449 194,278

s on co g ons before other gains/(losses) (12,242) (15,321) 4,948 5,043

Unrealised surplus on reval on of investments and endowments 1,675 1,462 377 377

s on co  oper ns before n (10,567) (13,859) 5,325 5,420

Taxa 15 (5) (15) (549) (549)

s for the year 16 (10,572) (13,874) 4,776 4,871

Other comprehensive (expense)/income :

Change in fair value of hedging al instruments (801) 123 (467) (195)

Total comprehensive (expen ,11(raey eht rof emocni/)es 373) (13,751) 4,309 4,676

Represented by :

Restricted endowment comprehensive income for the year 184 184 322 322

Unrestricted endowment comprehensive income for the year 154 154 406 406

Expendable Restricted endowment comprehensive income for the year 17 17 (78) (78)

Unrestricted comprehensive (expense)/income for the year (14,666) (14,848) 4,055 4,221

Restricted comprehensive income for the year 3,739 619 71 - 

Unrestricted hedging reserve comprehensive (expense)/income for the year (801) 123 (467) (195)

Total comprehensive (expen ,11(raey eht ni emocni/)es 373) (13,751) 4,309 4,676

The income and expenditure account is in respect of  ac  and there were no  that were acquired or di  by the 

Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine Group during the year or in the previous year.

The  for the year and total comprehensive expense for the year is a able to the Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine. There are no non-

controlling interests.
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Statement of Changes in Reserves

LATOTelbadnepxEtnenamrePtnenamrePdetcirtsernU detcirtseR detcirtsernUPUORG

General General Hedging Unrestricted Restricted Restricted

Reserve Reserve Reserve Endowments Endowments Endowments

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

353,2446,627102 tsuguA 1 ta ecnalaB              517 7,738 7,811 738 45,801

 from statement of 

comprehensive income

4,055 71 (467) 406 322 (78) 4,309

Drawdown of capital - - - - - (90) (90)

Other comprehensive income/(expense) 14 45 - 25 (13) 92 163

4,069 116 (467) 431 309 (76) 4,382

381,05266021,8961,805964,2317,038102 yluJ 13 ta ecnalaB

 from statement of 

comprehensive income

(14,666) 3,739 (801) 154 184 17 (11,373)

Re on within Endowment Reserves - - - 331 (331) - - 

Other comprehensive income/(expense) (3) - - 219 46 (86) 176

(14,669) 3,739 (801) 704 (101) (69) (11,197)

689,83395910,8378,8)157(802,6440,619102 yluJ 13 ta ecnalaB

LATOTelbadnepxEtnenamrePtnenamrePdetcirtsernU detcirtseR detcirtsernUMTSL

General General Hedging Unrestricted Restricted Restricted

Reserve Reserve Reserve Endowments Endowments Endowments

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

-282,627102 tsuguA 1 ta ecnalaB  72 7,738 7,811 738 42,641

 from statement of 

comprehensive income

4,221 - (195) 406 322 (78) 4,676

Drawdown of capital - - - - - (90) (90)

Other comprehensive income/ (expense) (1) - - 25 (13) 92 103

4,220 - (195) 431 309 (76) 4,689

-205,038102 yluJ 13 ta ecnalaB  (123) 8,169 8,120 662 47,330

 from statement of 

comprehensive income

(14,848) 619 123 154 184 17 (13,751)

Re on within Endowment Reserves - - - 331 (331) - - 

Other comprehensive income/(expense) - - - 219 46 (86) 179

(14,848) 619 123 704 (101) (69) (13,572)

- 

916456,519102 yluJ 13 ta ecnalaB  - 8,873 8,019 593 33,758
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Company registra on number : 00083405

Balance Sheets as at 31 July Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed Assets

Tangible  assets 17 59,855 59,531 60,823 60,520

Investments in subsidiaries 18 - 54 - 59

59,855 59,585 60,823 60,579

Current Assets

Stock 96 36 106 41

Debtors 19 26,082 15,472 28,784 20,690

Investments and endowments 20 40,585 37,311 40,361 35,790

Cash at bank and in hand 29 53,308 6,749 34,275 9,498

120,071 59,568 103,526 66,019

Creditors : amounts falling due within 1 year 21 82,777 27,237 72,260 37,362

Net Current Assets 37,294 32,331 31,266 28,657

Total Assets less Current 97,149 91,916 92,089 89,236

Creditors : amounts falling due a  1 year 22 35,141 35,141 35,283 35,283

Provisions : pension provisions 23 21,849 21,849 6,623 6,623

Provisions : other provisions 24 1,173 1,168 - - 

033,74381,05857,33689,83STESSA TEN

Endowment Reserves

Permanent restricted endowments 26 8,019 8,019 8,120 8,120

Permanent unrestricted endowments 26 8,873 8,873 8,169 8,169

Expendable restricted endowments 26 593 593 662 662

17,485 17,485 16,951 16,951

Restricted General Reserve 27 6,208 619 2,469 - 

Unrestricted Reserves

Unrestricted general reserve 16,044 15,654 30,713 30,502

Unrestricted Hedging reserve (751) - 50 (123)

15,293 15,654 30,763 30,379

033,74381,05857,33689,83SDNUF LATOT

J  - Honorary Treasurer

The Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on 6 November 2019 and were signed on behalf of the 

Directors by :

Professor D Lalloo - Director
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Statement Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

s for the year (10,572) (13,874) 4,776 4,871

Adjustment for non-cash items :

17 2,201 2,188 2,069 2,042

Deferred capital grants released to income 25 (852) (852) (771) (771)

(Surplus) on disposal of investments (16) (16) (29) (29)

(Surplus) on disposal of endowments (418) (418) (156) (156)

Movement on endowment reserves (143) (143) (50) (50)

Movement on hedging reserve (801) 123 (467) (195)

Decrease/(Increase) in stock 10 5 (7) (2)

Decrease/(Increase) in debtors 2,702 5,218 (11,992) (6,888)

Increase/(decrease) in creditors 11,647 (9,002) 11,839 9,075

Increase/(decrease) in USS pension provision 15,226 15,226 -                        -                        

Unrealised  gains on investments and 

endowments

20 (1,675) (1,462) (465) (465)

Unwinding of interest on  lease 14 30 30 37 37

Interest receivable (1,470) (1,255) (702) (640)

15 5                     15                   549                  549                  

26,447 9,657 (145) 2,507

Cash  from opera  15,874 (4,217) 4,631 7,378

 paid (15) (15) (549) (549)

Net cash generated/ opera  15,859 (4,232) 4,082 6,829

Cash  from inves   :

Income from long term investments and unrestricted 

permanent endowments 1,145              1,145 596 596

Net expenditure from restricted permanent endowments 26 (50) (50) (27) (27)

Other interest received 9 325 110 106 44

Decrease/(increase) in investments -                      5 -                        (5)

Cash acquired with subsidiary 5 -                      246                  -                        

Purchase of tangible  assets 17 (1,233) (1,199) (15,328) (15,302)

Payments to acquire endowment assets 20 (1,803) (1,803) (1,800) (1,800)

Payments to acquire investments 20 (125) (125) (8,552) (3,985)

Receipt from sale of tangible  assets -                      -                      -                        -                        

Receipt from sale of investments 1,642 132 159 159

Receipt from sale of endowment assets 2,172 2,172 2,083 2,083

Deferred capital grants received 25 1,137 1,137 2,562 2,562

Movement in endowment assets (cash) 26 373 373 14                    14                    

Net cash generated from/(used in)  3,588 1,897 (19,941) (15,661)

 from ncing  :

Interest element of  lease rental payment (30) (30) (37) (37)

Capital element of  lease rental payment (384) (384) (310) (310)

Net cash used in cing (414) (414) (347) (347)

Increase/(decrease) )971,9()602,61()947,2(330,91raey eht ni hsac ni
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Financial Statements for year ended 31 July 2019

Notes to the Accounts

1 Company 

The Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine (LSTM) was formally inaugurated on 22 April 1898 and incorporated on 30 January 1905 as 

the Incorporated Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine. LSTM was registered as a charity on 11 October 1963. LSTM is a company 

limited by guarantee and holds no share capital and is governed by a Board of Trustees.

The Incorporated Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine changed its name on 30 November 1992 to Liverpool School of Tropical 

Medicine. The registered is at Pembroke Place, Liverpool, L3 5QA, UK.

The Secretary of State for Business, Innova  and Skills by an Order of Parliament, under  129 of the Educa  Reform Act 

1988 designated LSTM as a Higher Educa  te (HEI), eligible to receive Higher Educa  Funding Council for England (HEFCE) 

funding directly on 19 July 2013. HEFCE was replaced as the funding and regulatory body by the  for Students (OfS) on 1 April 

2018 and LSTM is also eligible for funding from OfS and UK Research and Innova (including Research England).

2 Basis of Prepar n

i) Basis of Prepar n

These  statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statements of Recommended Pra  (SORP) :  for

Further and Higher Educa  2014, and in accordance with applicable United Kingdom a  standards including Financial

Repor  Standard 102 (FRS 102), 'the Financial Repor  Standard applicable to the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland' and

the Companies Act 2006. LSTM is a public  y and therefore has applied the relevant public  requirement of FRS 102.

The  statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost   by the  of current asset

investments and deriva   instruments).

Certain  have been made in the prior year compara  results, to conform to  used in the current year.

These  have had no  on the reported results in either the current or the prior year.

The Financial statements are presented in Sterling (£).

ii) Basis of Consolida

The Consolidated  statements include LSTM and s controlled, both unilaterally and jointly, by LSTM, for the ancial year 

to 31 July 2019. Where LSTM does not exercise control over an y and is not in a  to extract economic , the results 

of that  are not consolidated. A full list of subsidiaries and NGOs in which LSTM has an interest is shown in note 18.

3  Judgements and mates

Prepara  of the Financial statements requires management to make sign  judgements and es mates. The items in the Financial 

statements where these judgements and es s have been made include :

i) Deferral of balances

Due to the nature of research grants, which in the majority of cases span over several years, judgement is exercised in the decision over

deferral of these balances to ensure income and expenditure are accounted for in the appropriate and matching period or when

performance  have been met.

ii) Provisions

Provisions have been set up in relation to opera al receipts and to the it on the University  Scheme (USS).

a) al provisions : Provisions have been made where cash receipts have a possibility that an element may have to be repaid or

where a liability has been incurred prior to 31 July 2019 and where the amount can be reasonably calculated or mated.

b) USS Pension Provision : In accordance with the requirements of the Statement of Recommended Pra  :  for Further

and Higher , LSTM currently recognises a provision for its  to fund past  arising within the University

 Scheme (USS). The USS provision is calculated using an approved consistent methodology used by all members, with

es s made regarding discount rate, growth of sta  numbers and increase is sta  salaries. LSTM's discount rate is based on advice

to the USS members from Mercer. mates regarding growth in staff numbers and salaries  the new LSTM 6 year strategic plan

which runs from 2017 to 2023.
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Notes to the Accounts

The recovery plan following the 2014 actuarial valua  requires employers to contribute 2.1% of salaries for the  2 years, and 

5.0% of salaries , towards repaying the  over a period of 17 years, of which 15 remain. Details of this provision are 

included in note 23 to the  statements.

iii) Financial Instruments

All deriva s are measured at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 

orderly transa  between market pants at a measurement date. Where a market for a l instrument is not  fair 

value is established using a  technique. The Group has applied hedge  in the year. These  techniques 

involve a degree of es ma , the extent of which depends on the instrument's complexity and the availability of market based data.

iv)  in Kind

 in kind include two items :

a) pharm  drugs  for mass drug adminis  (MDA) in several countries in Africa of £114,351,000 (2018 : 

£113,797,000). Given the nature of the a vity this has been treated as implementa  consultancy income. The valua  of the  

is based on an es  of the purchase cost of the drugs had LSTM had to purchase the drugs directly for the MDA programme 

 by an es  of the number of drugs required to treat . Income and expense are recorded at the point at which 

reliable  are available for the number of s treated, which is on the on of the annual report to the funder.

b) experimental drugs gi  for ng on toxicology, e acy etc alongside the provision of experienced sta  me of £710,000 (2018 : 

£Nil) in order to further pre-clinical development of a small molecule bachia de drug for the treatment of 

 Filariasis. Given the nature of the  this has been treated as research grant and contract income. The on of the 

experimental drug in its current state is based on es s made by the developers; the  is based on actual costs of sta  

donated to the project. Income and expense are recorded at the point at which the work has been completed and milestone targets 

met.

v)  for the Liverpool Life Science Accelerator (LLSA) building

LSTM signed a lease for occupa  of research space in autumn 2017 and took occupa  in September 2017. The lease is for 25 

years, at £400,000 a year (excluding a ary increases) and would ordinarily be considered as an opera  lease. However, LSTM 

has an  to purchase its share of the building within 4 years of the start of the lease, which it intends to exercise and given this 

 LSTM has treated the building as a ance lease in 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

4 Statement of Principal  Policies

i) Income 

Student fee income is stated gross of any expenditure which is not a discount and credited to the Statement of comprehensive income 

over the period in which students are studying. Where the amount of the  fee is reduced by a discount for prompt payment, 

income receivable is shown net of the discount. Bursaries and scholarships are accounted for gross as expenditure and not deducted 

from income.

Income from contracts and other services rendered is credited to the Statement of comprehensive income when the goods or services 

are supplied to the external customers or the terms of the contract, including performance related , have been ied. This 

is generally equivalent to the sum of the relevant expenditure incurred during the year and any related s to overhead costs. 

Any payments received in advance of such performance are recognised on the balance sheet as 

Investment income is credited to the Statement of comprehensive income on a receivable basis.

Funds LSTM receives and disburses as paying agent on behalf of a funding body are excluded from the income and expenditure of LSTM 

where it is exposed to minimal risk or enjoys minimal economic  related to the transa

Interest on funds held on deposit is included when receivable and the amount can be measured reliably by LSTM; this is normally upon 

 of the interest paid or payable by the Bank.
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Notes to the Accounts

ii) Grant Funding

Government revenue grants including recurrent teaching and research grants from ce for Students (OfS) and UK Research and 

 (UKRI), including Research England, are recognised in income over the periods in which LSTM recognises the related costs 

for which the grant is intended to compensate. Where part of a government grant is deferred it is recognised as deferred income within 

creditors and allocated between creditors due within one year and due  more than one year as appropriate.

Government capital grants are recognised in income over the expected useful life of the asset. Other capital grants are recognised in 

income when LSTM is  to the funds subject to any performance related  being met.

Grants (including research grants) from non-government sources are recognised in income when LSTM is  to the income and 

performance related  have been met. Income received in advance of performance related  being met is recognised 

as deferred income within creditors on the balance sheet and released to income as the  are met.

iii) Expenditure and Irrecoverable VAT

All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been  under headings that aggregate all costs related to that 

category. Where costs cannot be directly  to headings they have been allocated to s on a basis consistent 

with use of resources. Grants are in the Balance sheet when a   exists, notwithstanding that they may 

be paid in future  periods.

Irrecoverable VAT is charged as a cost against the  for which the expenditure was incurred.

iv)  and Endowments

Non exchange transa  without performance related  are  and endowments. Dona  and endowments with 

donor imposed  are recognised in income when LSTM is  to the funds.  Income is retained within the restricted 

reserve  such me that it is sed in line with such restr  at which point the income is released to general reserves  through 

a reserve transfer.

 with no  are recognised  in income when LSTM is  to the funds.

Investment income and  of endowments is recorded in income in the year in which it arises and as either restricted or 

unrestricted income according to the terms or other applied to the individual endowment fund.

There are four main types of  and endowments  within reserves:

1. Restricted  - the donor has  that the  must be used for a  

2. Unrestricted permanent endowments - the donor has  that the fund is to be permanently invested to generate an income 

stream for the general  of LSTM.

3. Restricted expendable endowments - the donor has  a cular  other than the purchase or  of 

tangible  assets and LSTM has the power to use the capital.

4. Restricted permanent endowments - the donor has  that the fund is to be permanently invested to generate an income 

stream to be applied to a  

v)  in Kind

 in kind are recognised within research grant income and other income, and within opera  expenses, where performance 

 have been met and when a fair value can be reasonably  Fair value is es  using market values at the date of 

the  but where the date of the  cannot be accurately determined it is es when  has been collected and 

vi)  for  

The two principal pension schemes for LSTM's sta  are the Univer s  Scheme (USS) and the University of Liverpool 

Pension Fund (ULPF). ULPF is a  ben  scheme and USS changed from a   scheme to a hybrid scheme on 1 

October 2016, providing   (for all members) as well as contr   LSTM also par tes in the Na onal 

Health Service Pension Fund, which is a   scheme. All three schemes are externally funded and contracted out of the 

State Second Pension (S2P). Each fund is valued every three years by professionally  independent actuaries. 
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Both the USS and ULPF are  schemes for which it is not possible to  the assets and  related to LSTM's 

members due to the mutual nature of the scheme and therefore these schemes are accounted for as    

 schemes. 

LSTM s in the USS which is a hybrid pension scheme, providing  bene  (for all members), as well as d 

  The assets of the scheme are held in a separate trustee-administered fund. Because of the mutual nature of the 

scheme, the assets are not  to individual ins  and a scheme-wide on rate is set. LSTM is therefore exposed to 

actuarial risks associated with other ins  employees and is unable to  its share of the underlying assets and  of 

the scheme on a consistent and reasonable basis. As required by  28 of FRS 102 "Employee ", LSTM therefore accounts 

for the scheme as if it were a wholly   scheme. As a result, the amount charged to the Statement of comprehensive 

income represents the s payable to the scheme. Since LSTM has entered into an agreement (the recovery plan) that 

determines how each employer within the scheme will fund the overall , LSTM recognises a liability for the contr  payable 

that arise from the agreement (to the extent that they relate to the  and therefore an expense is recognised.

vii)   Plan

A   plan is a post-employment  plan under which LSTM pays  s into a separate and 

will have no legal or   to pay further amounts. Oblig  for s in   pension plans 

are recognised as an expense in the Statement of comprehensive income in the periods during which services are rendered by 

employees.

The assets of the three main LSTM pension schemes are held in separate trustee-administered funds. Because of the mutual nature of 

the scheme, the assets are not ibuted to individual ins  and a scheme-wide  rate is set. LSTM is therefore 

exposed to actuarial risks associated with other ins  employees and is unable to  its share of the underlying assets and 

 of the scheme on a consistent and reasonable basis.

As required by  28 of FRS 102 "employee ", LSTM therefore accounts for the schemes as if they were a wholly de ned 

 scheme. As a result, the amount charged to the Statement of comprehensive income represents the s payable 

to the schemes. 

viii) Employment 

Short term employment  such as salaries and compensated absences are recognised as an expense in the year in which the 

employees render service to LSTM and the Group. Any unused benefits are accrued and measured as the  amount LSTM and 

the Group expects to pay as a result of the unused 

ix) Holiday Pay Accrual

The liability for untaken sta  holiday  at 31 July 2019 is accrued. The accrual is based on actual hours untaken at 31 July and 

valued using an es  made of average salaries within LSTM. A 50%  factor is applied to acknowledge the limited 

probability that such a payout would be required for 100% of sta - LSTM is a going concern and 100% payout would only likely be 

required in the event of a wind up of an organisa

x) Foreign Currency

Trans  in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the date of the transa  Monetary assets and 

 denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date. Foreign exchange 

s arising on transl  are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income. Non-monetary assets and  that 

are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transa  Non-

monetary assets and  denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are retranslated at the exchange rate 

ruling at the dates the fair value was determined.

The assets and  of foreign opera , including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on , are translated to 

the Group's al currency, Sterling, at foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. The revenues and expenses of 

foreign opera  are translated at an average rate for the year where this rate approximates to the foreign exchange rates ruling at 

the dates of the transa  Exchange s arising from this transl  of foreign opera  are reported as an item of Other 

Comprehensive Income. Exchange s arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign opera , the 

 of which is neither planned nor likely in the foreseeable future, are considered to form part of a net investment in a foreign 

opera  and are recognised directly in Reserves.
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xi) Finance Leases

Leases in which LSTM assumes substa  all the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased asset are  as  leases. 

Leased assets acquired by way of a lease and the corresponding lease s are  recognised at an amount equal to 

the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments at  of the lease.

Minimum lease payments are appor  between the charge and the  of the outstanding liability. The 

charge is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance 

of the liability.

xii) Opera  Leases

Rentals under opera  leases are charged to the Statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

xiii) Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated  and accumulated impairment losses. 

Where parts of a  asset have  useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of  assets.

Land and Buildings

Costs incurred in  to land and buildings  initial purchase or constr  are capitalised to the extent that they increase the 

expected future  to LSTM.

Freehold land is not depreciated as it is considered to have an  useful life. Freehold buildings are depreciated on a straight line 

basis over a period of 50 years.

Leasehold buildings are depreciated on a straight line basis over 50 years.

No  is charged on assets in the course of 

Fixtures and Equipment

Fixtures and equipment, including computers and   less than the de minimus per individual item is recognised as 

expenditure. All other equipment is capitalised.

Capitalised equipment (including computer and other equipment) is stated at cost and depreciated over 4 years.

 methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the date of prepara  of each Balance Sheet.

xiv) Investments

Endowment asset investments and current asset investments are included in the Balance sheet at market value. Investments in the 

subsidiary undertakings are stated at cost, adjusted by any necessary impairment.

LSTM�s treasury management policy is for all endowments to be invested in a  of long term investments, while working 

balances and revenue reserves are invested short term with interest received credited to the Statement of comprehensive income.   

The investment  is to achieve maximum return with minimum risk.

Non-endowment investments are held as current assets as they are available to be drawn down on demand.

xv) Stock

Stock is held at the lower of cost and net realisable value, and is measured using an average cost formula. Where necessary provision is 

made for obsolete, slow moving and  stocks.

xvi) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes cash in hand, deposits repayable on demand and s. Deposits are repayable on demand if they are in pra ce 

available within 24 hours without penalty.

Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are  to known amounts of cash with insi cant risk 

of change in value.
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xvii) Debtors

Trade and other debtors are recognised at the  amount due  any trade discount  less any impairment. 

Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due.

xviii) Creditors

Creditors  are recognised where LSTM has a present   from a past event that will probably result in the transfer of 

funds to a third party and the amount due to  the  can be measured or es  reliably. Creditors are normally 

recognised at their  amount  allowing for any trade discounts due.

xix) Provisions,  Lia s and  Assets

Provisions are recognised in the Financial Statements when:

(a) LSTM and the Group has a present  (legal or ) as a result of a past event;

(b) it is probable that an  of economic ben  will be required to  the  and

(c) a reliable es  can be made of the amount of the 

The amount recognised as a provision is determined by dis  the expected future cash s at a pre-tax rate that s risks 

 to the liability.

A  liability arises from a past event that gives LSTM a possible obliga  whose existence will only be  by the 

occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly within the control of LSTM. Con ngent  also arise in 

circumstances where a provision would otherwise be made but either it is not probable that an  of resources will be required or 

the amount of the cannot be measured reliably.

A  asset arises where an event has taken place that gives LSTM and the Group a possible asset whose existence will only be 

 by the occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly within the control of LSTM and the Group.

 assets and  are not recognised in the Balance sheet but are disclosed in the notes.

xx) Financial Instruments

Basic  instruments are lly recognised at transa  value and subsequently measured at their  value.

Deriva   instruments are recognised at fair value using a  technique with any gains or losses being reported in the 

Statement of comprehensive income. Outstanding deriva s at the  date are included under the appropriate category 

depending on the nature of the deriva     

LSTM and the Group hold deriva   instruments in the form of foreign currency sterling forward currency contracts. 

Deriva s are  recognised at fair value on the date the deriva  contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at 

their fair value at the balance sheet date. Changes in the fair value of deriva ves are recognised in the surplus or  as appropriate, 

unless they are included in a hedging arrangement. 

The Group applies hedge  for certain transa  entered into to manage the cash  exposures of foreign currency 

research income. Forward currency contracts are held to manage the cash  exposure to in exchange rates and are 

designed as cash  hedges.

Changes in the fair value of deriva s designated as cash ow hedges, and which are  are recognised directly in total funds. 

Any ss in the hedging hip (being excess of  change in fair value of the hedging instrument since 

 of the hedge over the  change in the fair value of the hedged item since  of the hedge) is recognised in 

the surplus or de .

The gain or loss recognised in Other comprehensive income is to the Statement of comprehensive income when the hedge 

 ends. Hedge  is dis  when the hedging instrument expires, no longer meets the hedging criteria, the 

forecast transa  is no longer highly probable, the hedged debt instrument is derecognised or the hedging instrument is terminated.
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Notes to the Accounts

xxi) Taxa

LSTM and IVCC are exempt chari s within the meaning of Part 3 of the Chari s Act 2011, it is therefore a charity within the meaning 

of Para 1 of schedule 6 to the Finance Act 2010 and accordingly, LSTM is ally exempt from taxa  in respect of income or 

capital gains received within categories covered by on 478-488 of the Corpora  Tax Act 2010 (CTA 2010) or  256 of the 

Taxa on of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied to exclusively charitable purposes.

LSTM is registered for VAT. Irrecoverable VAT on inputs is included in the costs of such inputs. Irrecoverable VAT allocated to  

assets is included in their cost.

Certain of LSTM's subsidiary s are trading companies and are liable to  Tax in the same way as any other commercial 

organisa

xxii) Reserves

Reserves are  as restricted or unrestricted. Restricted endowment reserves include balances which, through endowment to 

LSTM are held as a permanently restricted fund which LSTM must hold in perpetuity.

Other restricted reserves include balances where the donor has designated a c purpose and therefore LSTM is restricted in the 

use of these funds.

The Board of Trustees approved a strategic plan covering a six year period to 31 July 2023. This plan a ates LSTM's free reserves 

being augmented by the end of the period. The Board has targeted, at the end of the six year period of the strategic plan, for free 

reserves to represent a minimum of 6 months pay expenditure.

xxiii) Going Concern

The Board of Trustees considers that LSTM has   resources and is  that its future income streams will 

maintain these resources.

The Board of Trustees has a reasonable  that LSTM has adequate resources to  in opera  for the foreseeable 

future. Therefore it s to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the  statements.
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5 Funding Body Grants

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

243,1075,1075,1stnarg gnihcaet tnerruceR 1,342

Recurrent research 700,6346,6346,6stnarg 6,007

353,2058,2058,2stnarg cificepS 2,353

Release of deferred capital grants (note 25) :

011711711sgnidliuB     110

341502502tnempiuqE     143

11,385 11,385 9,955 9,955

6  Fees and Educ  Contracts

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

901,1243,1243,1emocni eef sretsaM 1,109

094866866emocni eef DhP 490

561,1170,1170,1samolpid morf emocni eeF 1,165

901511511sesruoc trohs morf emocni eeF 109

346096096sesruoc rehto dna gniniarT 643

134154154loopreviL fo ytisrevinU morf emocni eeF 431

4,337 4,337 3,947 3,947

7 Research Grants and Contracts

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

540,7650,9650,9slicnuoC hcraeseR 7,045

672,41137,11413,01seitirahc desab KU 13,504

751,91693,21079,12seidob rehto dna tnemnrevoG lartneC KU 12,379

801,1337766,1ecremmoc dna yrtsudni KU 1,108

059,5277,9277,9noinU naeporuE 5,905

936,42233,21453,72seidob saesrevo rehtO 13,069

Research & development expe 216,22626stiderc erutidn 2,612

849645108   rehtO 948

80,996 56,628 75,735 56,570

Included in other income are amounts rela ng to gi s of experimental drugs to be tested for  and services to assist with the review 

(2019: £710,000; 2018 : £Nil). In accordance with FRS 102 the income has been shown above and o ng costs are included in Other 

Opera ng Expenses (note 13). 

Details of the es mates and judgements made in rela on to these gi s are given in note 3 iv.

Included within UK based char  is £1,307,000 (2018 : £1,620,000) allocated to LSTM by IVCC, a UK registered charity under the control of 

LSTM. This income has been recognised as UK based charity income by being matched against the related charitable expenditure incurred by the 

Group. IVCC allocates funding to research ins ons on a co  basis as validated by its External Scie c Advisory Co s.
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8 Other Income

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

682443443bal citsongaiD 286

-390,1seitivitca detaler htlaeh levarT                          993 -                      

Implementa on research 012,12508,5865,02 ycnatlusnoc 7,764

Gi s in kind : Pharmaceu cal drugs for MDA programme 114,351 114,351 113,797 113,797

-stcartnoc ycnerruC ngieroF                          -                         98                      98                   

581681681stcartnoc ytirohtua htlaeH 185

114733733stsop dednuf ytirohtua htlaeH 411

Non-funding council releases of deferred capital grants (Note 25) 530 530 518 518

730,3645,3759,5 rehtO 3,480

-yraidisbus morf dia tfiG                          115 -                         147

143,366 125,214 140,535 126,686

9 Investment Income

 Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

514358358elbaviecer tseretni dna emocni dnediviD 415

601011523elbaviecer tseretni rehtO 44

1,178 963 521 459

10  and Endowment Income

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

181292292 emocni tnemwodnE 181

355656snoitanod detcirtsernU 53

074,1550,1550,1snoitanod detcirtseR 1,470

1,412 1,412 1,704 1,704

11  Costs

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

Number Number Number Number

The number of persons (including senior post holders) employed at 31 July each year, expressed as full-  equivalents, was :

Academic c ntracts

112121ffats gnihcaeT 11

201131131ffats hcraeseR 102

287676ffats hcraeser dna gnihcaeT 82

414141snaicinilC 14

N n-academic c ntracts

524233344 rehtO 304

667 556 634 513

Included in other income are amounts rela ng to gi s of pharmaceu cal drugs for a mass drug administra on programme (MDA) in various 

countries in Africa. In accordance with FRS 102 the income has been shown above and o ng costs are included in Other Opera ng Expenses 

(note 13). 

Details of the es mates and judgements made in rela on to these gi s are given in note 3 iv.

35 



Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine

Financial Statements for year ended 31 July 2019

11  Costs (con

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

St  costs for the above persons were : £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

627,02229,42697,32618,82seiralaS

Social security co 426,2994,2867,2sts 2,295

183,3566,3789,3stsoc noisneP 3,151

542626stsoc gnirutcurtseR 45

46)642()642(stsoc yadiloh nekatnu tub deurccA 64

 costs before  for pension provision costs 35,387 29,776 31,036 26,281

)221(180,51180,51stsoc gnidnuf ticifed noisneP (122)

419,03758,44864,05stsoc ffats latoT 26,159

Number of Number of Number of Number of

Key Other Key Other

Management Sta Management S

lennosrePlennosreP

316-000,501£ - 000,001£

4-41000,011£ - 100,501£

4-5-000,511£ - 100,011£

-12-000,021£ - 100,511£

--11000,031£ - 100,521£

--1-000,531£ - 100,031£

1---000,041£ - 100,531£

2-1-000,541£ - 100,041£

1-1-000,051£ - 100,541£

2-1-000,061£ - 100,551£

--1-000,561£ - 100,061£

1---000,081£ - 100,571£

1---000,091£ - 100,581£

-2--000,591£ - 100,091£

---1000,012£ - 100,502£

---1000,522£ - 100,022£

--11000,532£ - 100,032£

1-1-000,542£ - 100,042£

-1--000,582£ - 100,082£

5 25 5 20

12 Key Management Personnel

Restated

Group/LSTM Group/LSTM

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

rebmuNrebmuN

The number of key management personne 7: saw rotcerid eht gnidulcni l 7

Restated 

Salaries of the higher paid st  excluding employer's pension contribu ons were within the following ranges. 2017/18 ures are restated in 

line with the restatements made in note 12 :

Key management personnel include the Director - only 5 of the Key management personnel earned a salary over £100,000 in 2018/19 and 

2017/18 (see salary bandings note 11). 2017/18 ures have been restated to show this larger group which is more representa ve of those with 

the authority and responsibility for planning,  and controlling the ac vi es of the school.

The pension provision costs represent the commitment by LSTM to fund the underlying cit on the USS hybrid pension scheme. Under FRS 102 

these amounts need to be provided for. The total provision at 31 July 2019 is £21,849,000 (see note 23).

Group

Year ended 31 July 2019

Group

Year ended 31 July 2018

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, di g and controlling the ac vi es of the 

school. The ures below include compens on paid to key management personnel.
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Key management personnel's total emoluments were made up as follows:

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

000'£000'£

Salaries 1,079 996

Social security costs 141 130

Pension Co ons 108 67

Total emoluments 1,328 1,193

During the year there was a change in Director of LSTM

     - Janet Hemingway resigned as Director on 31 December 2018, but con ued to work for LSTM in another capacity

     - David Lalloo, previously Dean of Clinical Sciences and International Public Health, was appointed Director on 1 January 2019

31 July 2018

000'£000'£000'£

yagnimeH JyagnimeH JllaL D

821741rotceriD sa doirep gnirud seiralaS 283

30167elor rehtona ni doirep gnirud seiralaS -

8102rotceriD sa doirep gnirud stsoc ytiruces laicoS 38

Social security costs during pe 3101elor rehtona ni doir -

-12rotceriD sa doirep gnirud snoitubirtnoC noisneP -

Pension Contrib ons during -9elor rehtona ni doirep -

132322selor htob ni ,raey laicnanif eht gnirud seiralaS latoT 283

Total social security costs during the ncial year, in both roles 30 31 38

Total Pension contribu ons during ncial year in both roles 30 - -                      

262382stnemulome latoT 321

Total emoluments pro rata if Director for full year 322 356

Senior st  pay

31 July 2019

The above amounts include the actual remunera on paid to David Lalloo who was Director at 31 July 2019, in both of his roles in the year. 

Re on for both Janet Hemingway and David Lalloo, in all roles is as follows :

David Lalloo's level of on was determined taking account of the analysis of benchmark info on to  the relevant market 

po on. He took o  in January 2019 and the t determina on of contribu on and his reward will not take place before end of ncial year 

2019/20.

Average earnings in higher on are higher than the average for both the public and private sector and have grown faster than in the wider 

economy.

Director's pay is linked to a pay scale. Incremental progression is not automa c, however any pay awards are based on considera on of an 

individual's co on, supported by evidence of ex onal performance. ons of pay for senior ex e st  are made by the 

Re on Co  the members of which are Board trustees, and which is chaired by the Chair of the Board; however, the Deputy Chair 

presides over discussions of the director's pay. The remunera on Co  adopts the CUC's Higher E on Senior St  Remuner on Code 

and publishes a separate annual report.

2018/19 was a period of tr on : there was a change of Director.

Janet Hemingway was the Director un l 31 December 2018 and David Lalloo took over the role on 1 January 2019.

The level of on for Janet Hemingway for 2018/19  her management and leadership of the ins on over 17 years and its 

si cant growth under her stewardship.

The members of the Board other than the Director and the st  members did not receive any payment from LSTM other than the 

reimbursement of travel and subsistence expenses incurred in the course of their s.

The total expenses paid to or on behalf of trustees was £4,559 (2018 : £5,137). This represents travel and subsistence expenses incurred in 

a ending mee gs and events in their o  capacity.

The pension co ons of the Director and key management personnel are in respect of employer's contribu ons to the USS and NHS pension 

schemes and are paid at the same rate as for other employees.

LSTM is a world leading research ins on. We benchmark our rates of pay and HR pr  against the higher on sector in general, and 

our key comparator group is Russell Group institu ons. This re ects where we need to be in order to a act and retain the most talented people 

in our predominantly research  par cularly against global and onal co on.
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Median salary info 

Overseas v

13 Other  Expenses

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Research grants and co 736,45127,14358,16stcartn 39,342

Implementa on research 776,91449,3894,71 ycnatlusnoc 6,621

Gi s in kind : Pharmaceu cal drugs for MDA programme 114,351 114,351 113,797 113,797

-017017emmargorp ycaciffe gurD FL : dnik ni stfiG                          -                      

19036187stcartnoc ycnerruc ngieroF -                      

981,2503,3503,3stsoc sesimerP 2,189

396,2587,1587,1erutidnepxe detaler dna cimedacA 2,693

252,1016,1508,1secivres lartnec dna evitartsinimdA 1,305

202,088 168,056 194,336 165,947

Other o  expenses include :

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Financial statements auditor's on

260386tidua stnemetatS laicnaniF     27

128164rotidua lanretxe eht morf secivres rehtO     19

Other auditor's on

523434tidua lanretnI     25

-srotidua lanretni morf secivres rehtO                              -                         -                         -                      

-32srotidua tnenopmoC                              8 -                      

14 Interest Payable

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

0303 gnidliuB rotareleccA rof tseretni esael ecnaniF 37 37

30 30 37 37

The FTE total on of Janet Hemingway as Director, expressed as a le of the median total on of all LSTM UK st  is 

7.46.

The basis of the calcula on is as follows:

All st  costs are grossed up to re t amounts payable on a full me equivalent basis.

Total on includes employer pension payments, bonus payments and allowances.

The FTE total on of David Lalloo as Director, expressed as a  of the median total on of all LSTM UK st  is 6.96.

The FTE salary of Janet Hemingway as Director, expressed as a  of the median salary of all LSTM UK st  is 8.67.

Salary details for atypical and agency staff have been excluded due to c s in obtaining the data from third par es.

LSTM's business is such that a substan  amount of overseas ac vi es are carried out by all st  which includes senior post-holders and higher 

paid st  It is not believed appropriate to account for this expenditure in a separate note.

The FTE salary of David Lalloo as Director, expressed as a  of the median salary of all LSTM UK st  is 7.08.
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15

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

9455151mialc CEDR no xaT 549

-)01(tessa xat derrefeD                          -                         -                      

Tax on RDEC claim 5 15 549 549

16 on Con  Operations for the Year

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

LSTM's (de urplus 677,4)989,31()275,01(raey eht rof 4,724

Surplus generated by subsidiary undertakings and transferred to 

LSTM under  aid -                         115 -                         147

(10,572) (13,874) 4,776 4,871

17 Tangible Fixed Assets

Leasehold Freehold land Fixtures &

Buildings and buildings Equipment TOTAL

000'£000'£000'£000'£puorG

Cost or 

493,4582,65411,418102 tsuguA 1 tA 74,793

00612621snoitiddA 1,233

-slasopsiD                          -                         -                         -                      

620,67499,4609,65621,419102 yluJ 13 tA

Deprec

368,2757,010538102 tsuguA 1 tA 13,970

508650,1043raey eht rof egrahC 2,201

-slasopsid fo tcepser ni detanimilE                          -                         -                         -                      

171,61866,3318,110969102 yluJ 13 tA

558,95623,1390,54634,319102 yluJ 13 ta eulav koob teN

Net book value at 31 328,06135,1825,54467,318102 yluJ

-stnarg latipac ydob gnidnuF yb decnaniF                          5,446 537 5,983

-492,81646,1stnarg latipac tnemnrevog yb decnaniF                          19,940

987353,12097,11MTSL dna stnarg rehto yb decnaniF 33,932

13,436 45,093 1,326 59,855

The amount for freehold land and buildings includes a value for land of £3,907,000 which is not depreciated.

The net book value of tangible xed assets includes £8,961,000 (2018 : £9,150,000) in respect of assets held under  lease. Deprecia on of 

the nce lease asset was £189,000 (2018 : £189,000).
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17 Tangible Fixed Assets (con

Leasehold Freehold land Fixtures &

Buildings and buildings Equipment TOTAL

000'£000'£000'£000'£MTSL

Cost or 

833,4582,65267,318102 tsuguA 1 tA 74,385

66512621snoitiddA 1,199

-slasopsiD                          -                         -                         -                      

409,4609,65477,319102 yluJ 13 tA 75,584

Deprec

328,2757,015828102 tsuguA 1 tA 13,865

997650,1333raey eht rof egrahC 2,188

-slasopsid fo tcepser ni detanimilE                          -                         -                         -                      

226,3318,118169102 yluJ 13 tA 16,053

282,1390,54651,319102 yluJ 13 ta eulav koob teN 59,531

Net book value at 515,1825,54774,318102 yluJ 13 60,520

-stnarg latipac ydob gnidnuF yb decnaniF                          5,446 537 5,983

-492,81646,1stnarg latipac tnemnrevog yb decnaniF                          19,940

547353,12015,11MTSL dna stnarg rehto yb decnaniF 33,608

13,156 45,093 1,282 59,531

The amount for freehold land and buildings includes a value for land of £3,907,000 which is not depreciated.

18 Investments in subsidiaries

MTSLMTSL

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

000'£000'£

45seinapmoc yraidisbus ni stnemtsevnI 59

     - LATH Nigeria (Dormant NGO) 

     - LATH Umoyo, Malawi (Dormant) - 50%

     - LSTM Kenya - 100%

     - LSTM Co g USA - 100%

     - LMS (Dormant) - 100%

     - LATH South Sudan (NGO)

     - Well Travelled Clinics Limited (WTC)

     - Liverpool Interna onal Health I.P. Limited (LIHIP)

LSTM owns 100% of the issued ordinary £1 shares of LSTM Consul g Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales. Its principal 

business ity is carrying out technical assistance on health issues in tropical countries. LSTM Co g Limited has interests in the following 

companies and NGOs :

LSTM is the sole member of IVCC, a company and registered charity incorporated in England and Wales. IVCC is a company limited by guarantee 

and holds no share capital. Its principal business ity is to carry out research into controlling vector-borne diseases such as malaria and 

dengue.

LSTM owns 99% of the issued ordinary 10 Rupee shares of Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine Fo on India, a company incorporated in 

India. In 2017/18 £5,000 was transferred to India as paid up share capital. In 2018/19 this amount was returned following clari ca on regarding 

Indian company law.

The net book value of tangible xed assets includes £8,961,000 (2018 : £9,150,000) in respect of assets held under  lease. Deprecia on of 

the nce lease asset was £189,000 (2018 : £189,000).

LSTM owns 100% of the issued ordinary £1 shares of Liverpool Interna onal Health Ventures Limited, a company incorporated in England and 

Wales. Its principal business ity is being a vehicle to remunerate employees of fellow group companies and a holding company for the 

following :

LSTM owns 100% of the issued ordinary £1 shares of EchiTab Study Group (UK) Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales 

(Dormant).
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18 Investments in subsidiaries (con

     - LSTM Malawi }

     - LSTM Tanzania (Ltd Company) }

     - CeSHHAR Zimbabwe (Charity) }

     - LSTM DRC }

     - Liverpool Ini ve for Health Development (Nigeria) }

     - LSTM Sierra Leone }

     - LSTM Uganda }

19   Debtors : Amounts falling due within 1 year

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

049235,1146,1srotbed edarT 624

-sgnikatrednu yraidisbus yb dewo stnuomA                          -                         -                         -                      

01ytiruces laicos dna noitaxat rehtO                       -                         -                         -                      

Balances due on research gran 748,32930,31622,32stcartnoc dna st 17,301

497,2109559emocni deurcca dna stnemyaperP 2,662

-052stcartnoc ycnerruc drawroF                          1,203 103

26,082 15,472 28,784 20,690

20 Investments and Endowments
Group Group Group Group

Investments Endowments TOTAL TOTAL

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

256,33530,21716,127102/8102 tsuguA 1 ta tsoC 25,189

829,1308,1521snoitiddA 10,352

)083,3()457,1()626,1(slasopsiD (1,889)

002,23480,21611,028102/9102 yluJ 13 ta tsoC 33,652

017,6547,3569,27102/8102 tsuguA 1 ta evreser noitaulaver desilaernU 6,332

576,1211365,1raey eht ni noitaulaver desilaernU 377

Unrealised  reserve 583,8758,3825,48102/9102 yluJ 13 ta 6,709

585,04149,51446,428102/9102 yluJ 13 ta eulav tekraM 40,361

Represented by :

206,61249,1066,41)detsil( skcots tseretni dexiF 14,961

055,51333,21712,3)detsil( seitiuqE 15,234

334,8666,1767,6rehtO 10,166

24,644 15,941 40,585 40,361

Represented by :

-sdnuf pihsralohcs dna spihswolleF                          7,511 7,511 8,007

-sdnuf ezirP                          131 131 131

349,23992,8446,42sdnuf rehtO 32,223

24,644 15,941 40,585 40,361

A bad debt provision of £224,000 (2018 : £145,000) has been recognised against debtors of LSTM and the Group.

Investments include money market investments & bank deposits, of greater than 3 months dura on, of £5,530,000 (2018 : £6,615,000).

Consolidated in LSTM Group Financial Statements

Not consolidated due to negligible ac vity

LSTM also has an interest in the following, which are all NGOs apart from LSTM Tanzania which is a limited company :
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20 Investments and Endowments (con

LSTM LSTM LSTM LSTM

Investments Endowments TOTAL TOTAL

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

180,92530,21640,717102/8102 tsuguA 1 ta tsoC 25,189

829,1308,1521snoitiddA 5,781

)078,1()457,1()611(slasopsiD (1,889)

931,92480,21550,718102/9102 yluJ 13 ta tsoC 29,081

017,6547,3569,27102/8102 tsuguA 1 ta evreser noitaulaver desilaernU 6,332

264,1211053,1raey eht ni noitaulaver desilaernU 377

Unrealised  reserve 271,8758,3513,48102/9102 yluJ 13 ta 6,709

113,73149,51073,128102/9102 yluJ 13 ta eulav tekraM 35,790

Represented by :

206,61249,1066,41)detsil( skcots tseretni dexiF 14,961

055,51333,21712,3)detsil( seitiuqE 15,234

951,5666,1394,3rehtO 5,595

21,370 15,941 37,311 35,790

Represented by :

-sdnuf pihsralohcs dna spihswolleF                          7,511 7,511 8,007

-sdnuf ezirP                          131 131 131

966,92992,8073,12sdnuf rehtO 27,652

21,370 15,941 37,311 35,790

21 Creditors : amounts falling due within 1 year

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Unexpended balances of research grants and contracts 68,761 18,939 59,430 27,513

032,1376733,1srotiderc edarT 1,088

-sgnikatrednu yraidisbus ot dewo stnuomA                          3,242 -                         3,651

486787108ytiruces laicos dna noitaxat rehtO 684

626763763laurcca yadiloH 613

606,8437,1823,9slaurccA 2,593

937705591,1stcartnoc ycnerruc drawroF 275

573214214)23 eton( ytilibail esael ecnanif fo tnemele mreT trohS 375

075675675)52 eton( stnarg latipac derrefed fo tnemele mret trohS 570

82,777 27,237 72,260 37,362

22 Creditors : amounts falling due a er 1 year

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Long term element of deferred capital grants (note 25) 25,347              25,347 25,068 25,068

497,9)23 eton( ytilibail esael ecnanif fo tnemele mret gnoL                 9,794 10,215 10,215

35,141 35,141 35,283 35,283

Investments include bank deposits of greater than 3 months dura on of £2,056,000 (2018 : £2,044,000).
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23 Pension it Provision

Group/LSTM

USS

Year ended

31 July 2019

£'000

At 1 August 2016 5,854

967raey eht gnirud noisivorp ni esaercnI

326,67102 yluJ 13 tA

-raey eht gnirud noisivorp ni esaercnI                          

326,68102 yluJ 13 tA

Increase in provision during the year (sta  costs, see note 11) 15,081

541)stsoc tseretni( raey eht gnirud noisivorp ni esaercnI

Total increase in provisio 622,51raey eht gnirud n

948,129102 yluJ 13 tA

Group/LSTM Group/LSTM

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

Discount rate 1.62% 2.19%

Salary growth 2.50% 2.50%

S  numbers growth 6.00% 6.00%

vity analysis

Change in assump ns at 31 July 2019

noisivorp ni esaercnI420,1etar tnuocsid ni esaerced ap %5.0

noisivorp ni esaercnI900,1noitarud revo noitalfni yralas ni esaercni ap %5.0

noisivorp ni esaercnI601ylno 1 raey noitalfni yralas ni esaercni ap %5.0

noisivorp ni esaercnI489noitarud revo segnahc ffats ni esaercni %5.0

noisivorp ni esaercnI301ylno 1 raey segnahc ffats ni esaercni %5.0

noisivorp ni esaercnI952,40202 lirpA morf snoitubirtnoc ticifed ni esaercni %1

Approximate impact £'000

Since the year end, following the comple on of the 2018 actuarial valua on, a new  recovery plan has been agreed. As at 31 July 2019 and 

with all the other ass ons used to calculate the provision unchanged, this would have resulted in a on in expense of £10,818,000 to 

£4,408,000 and a revised provision of £11,031,000 (provision reported in ncial statements : £21,849,000).

As set out in the acco  policies, there are some cal judgements made in es  the obli on to fund the USS deficit. The se ty 

of the principal assump ons used to measure the USS cit provision are set out below :

The obli on to fund the past cit on the Univers s S on Scheme (USS) arises from the contractual obli on with the USS to 

cit payments in accordance with the  recovery plan. In calcula g this provision, management have es  future st  levels within 

the USS scheme for the on of the contractual obli on and salary a on. Key ass ons are set out below.

Management has assessed future employees within the scheme and salary payment over the period of the contracted obliga ons to calculate 

the value of the provision, and has made the following assump ons.

The adop on of the new  recovery plan following the 2017 actuarial valua on, has given rise to a sign t increase in the cit 

provision which has increased from £83.1 million to £248.4 million. £165.1 million of this increase is a ributable to the change in the de cit 

contribu ons contractual commitment. More details are set out in note 30.
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24 Other provisions

Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019

£'000 £'000

At 31 July 2018 -                         -                         

Transfer from creditors to 861,1371,1raey ni snoisivorp

861,1371,19102 yluJ 13 tA

In previous years provisions were included in creditors.

25 Deferred Capital Grants

Group/LSTM Group/LSTM Group/LSTM

Funding Council Other Funding TOTAL

Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2019

£'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 August 2018

693,52174,02529,4sgnidliuB          

-242tnempiuqE                                   242

Cash received

-736sgnidliuB                                   637

-005tnempiuqE                                   500

Released to Statement of comprehensive income

)746()035()711(sgnidliuB          

-)502(tnempiuqE                                   (205)

At 31 July 2019 5,982 19,941 25,923

Deferred capital grants are shown in Creditors and are split between Creditors : < 1 year and Creditors : > 1 year as follows :

          Creditors < 1 year 576

          Creditors > 1 year 25,347

25,923

At 1 August 2017

005,32312,91782,4sgnidliuB          

-743tnempiuqE                                   347

Cash received

425,2677,1847sgnidliuB          

-83tnempiuqE                                   38

Released to Statement of comprehensive income

)826()815()011(sgnidliuB          

-)341(tnempiuqE                                   (143)

At 31 July 2018 5,167 20,471 25,638

Deferred capital grants are shown in Creditors and are split between Creditors : < 1 year and Creditors : > 1 year as follows :

          Creditors < 1 year 570

          Creditors > 1 year 25,068

25,638

Other provisions comprise primarily provisions re non-compliance on research grants (£270,000), an OfS provision related to poten al clawbacks 

of prior years' funding (£226,000), and a provision for professional fees related to tax and regulatory set up of overseas o ces (£341,000).

Info on regarding se  of the amounts provided for is an cipated in the next year.

44 



Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine

Financial Statements for year ended 31 July 2019

26 Endowment Reserves

Group/LSTM Group/LSTM Group/LSTM Group/LSTM

Expendable 

Restricted Unrestricted Restricted TOTAL

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2019

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 August 2018

          - Capital value 7,758 6,983 655 15,396

          - Accumulated income 176 202 6 384

166581,7439,7LATOT -          15,780

-133)133( detcirtsernu dna detcirtser neewteb noitacifissalceR                          -                      

Apprecia on of endowment assets )03(621)93()desilaer( stnemtsevni 57

Apprecia on of endowment assets investments (unrealised) (2) 117 (2) 113

71451481raey eht rof emocnI 355

Transferred to statement of )76()451()341(emocni evisneherpmoc (364)

-erutidnepxe latipaC                          -                         -                         -                      

At 31 July 2019

          - Capital value 7,386 7,557 623 15,566

          - Accumulated income 217 202 (44) 375

149,51975957,7306,7LATOT -          

Represen ng :

-099,6sdnuf pihsralohcs dna pihswolleF                          579 7,569

-931sdnuf ezirP                          -                         139

-957,7474sdnuf rehtO                          8,233

975957,7306,7stnemtsevnI 15,941

41411,1614stnemwodne ot gnitaler hsaC 1,544

395378,8910,8sevreseR 17,485

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2018 31 July 2018 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 August 2017

          - Capital value 7,504 6,576 732 14,812

          - Accumulated income 205 202 (31) 376

107877,6907,7LATOT -          15,188

-stnemwodne fo nwodwarD                          -                         (90) (90)

Apprecia on of endowment assets 242103)desilaer( stnemtsevni 156

Apprecia on of endowment assets investments (unrealised) 224 283 11 518

701031152raey eht rof emocnI 488

Transferred to statement of )07()031()082(emocni evisneherpmoc (480)

-erutidnepxe latipaC                          -                         -                         -                      

At 31 July 2018

          - Capital value 7,758 6,983 655 15,396

          - Accumulated income 176 202 6 384

166581,7439,7LATOT -          15,780

Represen ng :

-643,7sdnuf pihsralohcs dna pihswolleF                          661 8,007

-131sdnuf ezirP                          -                         131

-581,7754sdnuf rehtO                          7,642

166581,7439,7stnemtsevnI 15,780

1489681stnemwodne ot gnitaler hsaC 1,171

159,61266961,8021,8sevreseR

Permanent endowments
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27 Restricted General Reserve

Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019

£'000 £'000

At 31 July 2017 2,353 -                         

Movement in year on consolid -611sevreser detcirtser deta                          

At 31 July 2018 2,469 -                         

Movement in year on consolid -021,3sevreser detcirtser deta                          

Transfer of restricted dona ons reserve from general reserves 619 619

916802,69102 yluJ 13 tA

28 Financial Instruments

The carrying value of the Group and LSTM's ial assets and liabil s are summarised by category below :

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value thr ugh the statement f 

c ns lidated inc me :

Listed investments and 163,04113,73585,04stnemwodne 35,790

Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at 

am sed  :

Trade, research and other receivables 71,455 14,957 25,782 18,788

Cash and cash equivalents 53,308 6,749 34,275 9,498

Financial assets measured at fair value thr ugh surplus r de cit 

-052stcartnoc ycnerruc ngieroF                          1,203                103                 

165,598 59,017 101,621 64,179

Financial 

Financial liabili es measured at am r sed c st

Trade, research and other payab 762,96885,42778,97slaurcca dna sel 34,845

095,01602,01602,01ytilibail esael ecnaniF 10,590

Financial liabili es measured at fair value thr ugh surplus r 

d  

937705591,1stcartnoc ycnerruc ngieroF 275

91,278 35,301 80,596 45,710

The Group applies hedge acco  for certain trans ons entered into to manage the cash ow exposures of US dollar and Euro research 

income. Foreign currency forward contracts are held to manage the exposure to ons in US dollar and Euro rates and are designated as 

cash ow hedges.

The reserves of IVCC and CeSHHAR Zimbabwe are considered to be restricted due to their status as char te voluntary organisa ons 

(PVOs) and their objects being narrower than those of the group. In on, at 31 July 2019 dona ons where there is a restric on over how 

they are used were transferred to this reserve from the general reserve.

The foreign currency forward contracts are not traded in  markets. These have been fair valued using observable forward exchange rates 

corresponding to the maturity of the contracts.

Cash ows on both the US dollar and Euro research income and the foreign currency forward contracts are at regular intervals, based on 

predicted project related cash ows. The forward contracts had a mark to market valua on as at 31 July 2019 amoun g to a liability of 

£1,117,000 (2018 : £464,000 asset). During 2018/19 a loss of £801,000 (2018 : loss of £467,000) was recognised in the cash ow hedge reserve 

for changes in the fair value of the forward contracts and a loss of £151,000 was recognised in expense for the year (2018 : a gain of £7,000). No 

amounts of ine ness were recognised in the year (2018 : £Nil).
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The Group's income, expense, gains and losses in respect of ial instruments are summarised below :

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Financial assets

325 110 106 44

Fair value gains and (losses)

(781) (630) 7 98

On ial assets measured at fair value through the hedging 

reserve (801) 123 (467) (195)

29 Cash and cash equivalents

Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019

£'000 £'000

At 1 August 2018 34,275 9,498

)947,2(330,91swolfhsaC

947,6803,359102 yluJ 13 tA

30 Pension and similar 

 Superann  Scheme (USS)

On ncial assets measured at fair value through income and 

expenditure

Total interest income for ncial assets at amor sed cost

LSTM cipates in the Univers s Supera on Scheme. The scheme is a hybrid pension scheme, providing de ned ben s (for all 

members), as well as de ned contribu on bene ts. The assets of the scheme are held in a separate trustee-administered fund. Because of the 

mutual nature of the scheme, the assets are not a ibuted to individual ins u ons and a scheme-wide contribu on rate is set. LSTM is 

therefore exposed to actuarial risks associated with other inst ons' employees and is unable to iden fy its share of the underlying assets and 

liabil  of the scheme on a consistent and reasonable basis. As required by Se on 28 of FRS 102 "Employee  LSTM therefore 

accounts for the scheme as if it were a wholly ed contribu on scheme. As a result, the amount charged to the statement of comprehensive 

income represents the contribu ons payable to the scheme. Since LSTM has entered into an agreement (the recovery plan) that determines how 

each employer within the scheme will fund the overall cit, LSTM recognises a liability for the co ons payable that arise from the 

agreement (to the extent that they relate to the de cit) and therefore an expense is recognised.

The total contribu ons charged to the Statement of comprehensive income is £3,409,000 (2018 : £2,874,000).

The latest available complete actuarial valua on of the Re rement Income Builder on of the Scheme is at 31 March 2017 (the valu on 

date), which was carried out using the projected unit method. A valua on as at 31 March 2018 was completed a er the year end.

Since the ins on cannot iden fy its share of Re rement Income Builder Se on of the Scheme assets and liabil  the following disclosures 

re t those relevant for those assets and liabil  as a whole.

The   funds are valued every three years by a professionally quali  independent actuary using the projected unit method, the 

rates of co on payable being determined by each fund's trustee on the advice of the actuary. In the intervening years the actuary reviews 

the progress of the scheme. Pension costs are assessed in accordance with the advice of the actuary, based on the latest actuarial valua on of 

the scheme, and are accounted for on the basis of charging the cost of providing pensions over the period during which the inst on s 

from the employee's services. The total pension cost for the year was £3,987,000 (2018 : £3,381,000).

The 2017 on was the fourth on for the scheme under the scheme-speci c funding regime introduced by the Pensions Act 2004, 

which requires schemes to adopt a statutory funding objec ve, which is to have s cient and appropriate assets to cover their technical 

provisions. At the valua on date, the value of the assets of the scheme was £60.0 billion, and the value of the scheme's technical provisions was 

£67.5 billion indica  a shor  of £7.5 billion  and a funding o of 89%. 

LSTM and the Group's employees belong to two principal pension schemes, the Univers s Superannua on Scheme (USS) and University of 

Liverpool Pension Fund (ULPF) although a small number of st  belong to the N onal Health Service S on Scheme (NHSSS) and WTC 

Pension scheme. All schemes apart from the WTC scheme are  bene t schemes, which are externally funded and contracted out of the 

State Earnings-Related Pension Scheme.
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Pension increases (CPI)

 : 01-1 sraeY)setar drawrof( etar tnuocsiD CPI - 0.53% reducing linearly to CPI - 1.32%

Years 11-20 : CPI +2.56% reducing linearly to CPI +1.7% by year 21

Years 21+ : CPI +1.7%

Mortality base table Pre 

Future improvements to mortality

The current life expectancies on re rement at age 65 are :

2019 2018

Males currently aged 65 (years) 24.6 24.5

Females currently aged 65 (years) 26.1 26.0

Males currently aged 45 (years) 26.6 26.5

Females currently aged 45 (years) 27.9 27.8

2019 2018

Discount rate 2.44% 2.64%

Pensionable salary growth n/a n/a

Pension increases (CPI) 2.11% 2.02%

University of Liverpool Pension Fund (ULPF)

At the valua on date the market value of the assets of the scheme was £507.0m (2018 : £476.0m) and the value of the past service  was 

£449.0m (2018 : £371.2m) leaving a surplus of £58.0m (2018 : £104.8m).

The main demographic ass on used relates to the mortality ass ons. These ass ons are based on analysis of the scheme's 

experience carried out as part of the 2017 actuarial valu on. The mortality ass ons used in these gures are as follows:

LSTM cipates in the University of Liverpool pension Fund (ULPF), a   scheme in the UK. The  salary section of the Fund is 

closed to new entrants with  from 31 July 2011 and from 1 August 2011 new members are eligible to join the CARE on of the Fund. A 

full actuarial on was carried out at 31 July 2018 and the preliminary results have been updated to 31 July 2019 by a qua d actuary, 

independent of the scheme's sponsoring employer.

71% of AMC00 (dura on 0) for males and 112% of AFC00 (dura on 0) for 

females.

2017 

During the year, LSTM contributed to 52 employees within this scheme (2018 : 60 employees). There was a total of 52  members in this 

scheme at 31 July 2019.

The key ial ass ons used in the 2017 on are described below. More detail is set out in the Statement of Funding Principals

Term dependent rates in line with the di  between the Fixed 

Interest and Index Linked yield curves, less 1.3% p.a.

96.5% of SAPS S1NMA "light" for males and 101.3% of RFV00 for females

Post 

CMI_2016 with a smoothing parameter of 8.5 and a long term 

improvement rate of 1.8% p.a for males and 1.6% for females

A new  recovery plan was put in place as part of the 2017 valua on, which requires payment of 5% of salaries over the period 1 April 2020 

to 30 June 2034. The 2019 pension liability provision s this plan. The provision gures have been produced using the following 

ass ons as at 31 March 2018 and 2019

The contribu ons made by the employer over the period have been £234,000 (2018 : £247,000). The employer currently pays contribu ons at 

the rate of 16% of pensionable pay. Member contribu ons are payable in on at the rate of 7.5% of pensionable pay for Final Salary 

members and 6.5% of pensionable pay for CARE members.

The ass ons which have the most si cant e  on the result of the val on are those rela ng to the rate of return on investments (i.e. 

the valua on rate of interest) and the rates of increase in salary and pensions. In rela on to the past service  the nancial assump ons 

were derived from market yields prevailing at the valua on date. It was assumed that the discount rate would be 2.10% per annum (2018 : 

2.65%) and salary increases would be 2.6% per annum (2018 : 2.5%). The valu on was carried out using the projected unit method.
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Na  Health Service Supe  Scheme (NHSSS)

31 Con t liability

32 Finance lease commitments

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

214raey eno naht ssel ni eud stnuomA                     412                    375                    375                 

044sraey evif dna eno neewteb eud stnuomA                     440                    787                    787                 

Amounts due in more 453,9sraey evif naht                 9,354                9,428                9,428              

10,206              10,206              10,590              10,590            

33  Lease Commitments

Restated Restated

Group LSTM Group LSTM

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2019 31 July 2018 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

32801raey eno naht ssel ni eud stnuomA                       102 17                   

12961sraey evif dna eno neewteb eud stnuomA                       155 7                     

-sraey evif naht erom ni eud stnuomA                          -                         -                         -                      

277 44                      257 24                   

34 Capital Commitments

Group/LSTM Group/LSTM

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000

332332skrow gnidliub no noitneter %5

-tnemtimmoc latipac stnemevorpmi dlohesaeL                          -                         

233 233

2017/18 ures have been restated to re t opera g leases for an add onal building in Liverpool.

There were a total of 37  members in this scheme at 31 July 2019.

The contribu ons made by the employer over the ncial year have been £296,000 (2018 : £262,000), equivalent to 14.38% of pensionable 

salaries.

LSTM signed a lease for oc on of 2 oors of research space in autumn 2017 and took occupa on in September 2017. The lease is for 25 

years, at £400,000 a year. LSTM has an op on to purchase its share of the building within 4 years of the start of the lease, and given this op on 

LSTM has treated the building as a nce lease in 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

The Group received a capital grant of £1.5m from the Regional Growth Fund in conne on with the cons on of the Wolfson building. This 

grant has certain co ons with which the Group will need to comply with up to 2018/19. At this me the Group believes that it will be able to 

comply with these co ons when necessary. An external audit of the grant was done in August 2019 and following the results of this audit 

LSTM an cipates this con gent liability to be removed.

A composite cross guarantee structure exists between Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine, Well Travelled Clinics Limited, Liverpool 

Interna onal Health Ventures Limited, Liverpool Interna onal Health I.P. Limited, IVCC  and LSTM Consul ng Limited. The aggregate amount 

outstanding under this agreement at the balance sheet date was £483,589 (2018 : £491,643).

Work took place in summer of 2018 and 2019 regarding building works therefore it is cipated once this work is completed to LSTM's 

sa sf on the reten on payment will be made during 2019/20.

LSTM par cipates in the Na onal Health Service Superannua on Scheme (NHSSS), a de ed bene  scheme which is a statutory, unfunded, 

 employer,  bene  scheme in which LSTM is unable to  its share of the underlying liabil s and assets and is accounted for 

on a contribu ons basis.
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35 Related Party 

36 DFID Funding

Group Group

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

£'000 £'000

Sustainable es 510,8133,9htlaeH cilbuP rof

508,5197,3sisairaliF citahpmyL emmargorP labolG DTNC

897,1007,1nwoDTNuoC

-332,1seipareht etibekans noitareneg txeN                          

Reducing Maternal and Neonatal 765,1960,1ayneK ni shtaeD 

03209tI-DAER

378525dliuBeR

Integrated control of schistosomiasis and intes  helmiths 500 -                         

PBO study : Imp -664sNILL fo tca                          

-124ERBEIF                          

-751snossel ekatpu hcraeser GSH                          

-151gninehtgnerts yticapaC                          

-55DNECSA                          

K4D 52 -                         

-05lapeN ROEM                          

-23PADDT                          

EBSR -                         785

621gnidnuf rellams rehtO                         

20,447 18,879

37 Impact of decision to leave the European Union

     - Currency vola lity

     - Stock prices and valua ons

     - Ability to apply for EU research and capital funding

     -  EU students to LSTM

     - Restric ns on the movement of labour across borders

     - The general macro-economic posi on and consumer con dence

     - GDPR data risks

Brexit is a standing item at monthly management commi  mee ngs.

Included within UK central government and other bodies income (note 7) and implementa on research consultancy income (note 8) are the 

following DFID funded research projects, together with their income for the year :

On 23 June 2016 the UK voted to leave the European Union. Nego ons with the EU for the UK's exit commenced in March 2017, but at the 

me of going to press the outcome has not been determined and the implica ons for organisa ons are s ll not clear. LSTM will con ue to 

review the impli ons and impacts un l the situa on is resolved. Factors likely to be specifically relevant to LSTM include the following :

The Group has taken advantage of the exemp ons included in FRS 102 on 33 in not disclosing the tr ons with other group companies 

as all such tr ons have been eliminated on consolida g the group results for the year.

Due to the nature of LSTM's op ons and the composi on of the Board of Trustees (being drawn from local public and private sector 

organisa ons), it is inevitable that tr ons will take place with organisa ons in which a member of the Board may have an interest. All 

trans ons involving an organisa on in which a member of the Board may have an interest are conducted at arm's length and in accordance 

with LSTM's ncial regula ons and normal procurement procedures.
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